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The City of Sycamore (City) is located in north-central Illinois approximately 25 miles southeast of 
Rockford. The City owns and operates a separate sanitary collection system and a wastewater treatment 
plant (WWTP), which is located on the south side of the Kishwaukee River northwest of downtown.

On September 28, 2016, the City was issued National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
Permit No. IL0031291 for discharges from the WWTP. As part of this permit, Special Condition 17 (SC 17) 
was included establishing a requirement for the City to develop a Capacity, Management, Operation, and 
Maintenance (CMOM) plan by November 1, 2018. A copy of the NPDES permit is included in Appendix A.

CMOM

CMOM is a flexible, dynamic framework for municipalities to identify and incorporate widely accepted 
wastewater industry practices to:

1. Better manage, operate, and maintain collection systems.

2. Investigate capacity constrained areas of the collection system.

3. Reduce, with the intent of eliminating, sanitary sewer overflow (SSOs) and basement 
backups.

4. Respond to SSO events.

The CMOM approach helps municipal wastewater utility operators provide a high level of service to 
customers and reduce regulatory noncompliance. CMOM can help utilities optimize use of human and 
material resources by shifting maintenance activities from “reactive” to “proactive,” often leading to cost 
savings through avoided overtime, emergency construction costs, increased insurance premiums, and 
the possibility of lawsuits. CMOM information and documentation can also help improve communications 
with the public, other municipal departments, and regulators.

In CMOM planning, the utility selects performance goal targets and designs CMOM activities to meet the 
goals. The CMOM planning framework covers operation and maintenance (O&M) planning, capacity 
assessment and assurance, capital improvement planning, and financial management planning. 
Information collection and management practices are used to track how well each CMOM activity is 
meeting the performance goals and whether overall system efficiency is improving. On an ongoing basis, 
activities are reviewed and adjusted to meet the performance goals better.

An additional component of a CMOM program is to have program elements in place to locate and remove 
sources of inflow and infiltration (I/I) to reduce, with the intent to eliminate, SSOs and basement backups. 
I/I is defined as clean water that enters the collection system through direct wet weather connections or 
defects within the collection system. These sources of clean water can cause flows within the collection 
system to increase to multiple times the daily average dry weather flow during wet weather events, which 
can result in sewer surcharging and potentially basement backups or SSOs.

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) developed a CMOM review checklist. A copy of this 
checklist is included in Appendix B
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The information contained in this report provides documentation related to the City’s CMOM program. 
The information has been organized to follow the requirements established in SC 17 of the NPDES 
permit.

The information contained in this report, and the CMOM program elements themselves, are intended to 
be “living” documents/programs, subject to periodic revision to better meet the overall needs of the City. 
This booklet will serve as a guide to City staff with regard to collection system operations. It is not intended 
to include all the documentation related to the collection system CMOM program. 

ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

CCTV closed circuit televising
CIP Capital Improvement Plan
City City of Sycamore
CIU categorical industrial user
CMOM Capacity, Management, Operation, and Maintenance
DPW Director of Public Works
FY fiscal year
GIS Geographic Information System
gpm gallons per minute
IEPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
I/I inflow and infiltration
KSA knowledge, skills, and abilities
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
O&M operation and maintenance
SC 17 Special Condition 17
SIU significant industrial user
SORP Sewer Overflow Response Plan
SOP standard operating procedure
SSA sanitary sewer area
SSES Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Survey
SSO Sanitary Sewer Overflow
SUO sewer use ordinance
WWTP wastewater treatment plant

MEASURES AND ACTIVITIES

The City’s collection system covers a 6,400-acre area and provides wastewater collection and treatment 
to residential, commercial, and industrial users within the City. The City provides service to a population 
of approximately 18,300. The collection system includes approximately 104 miles of separate sanitary 
sewers. There are no current satellite communities that convey wastewater to the City’s collection system 
to be treated at the WWTP. The City does not own or operate any pumping stations within the collection 
system.
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Table 1 provides a breakdown of the pipe sizes and year of installation within the City’s collection system.

There are no combined sewers in the collection system.

A. Mapping and System Inventory

A map of the sanitary sewer area (SSA) and collection system tributary to the City’s WWTP can be found 
in Figure 1. All City sewers are recorded in a Geographic Information System (GIS) using ArcGIS, which 
is maintained by City staff. The City’s GIS also includes basemap information including aerial 
photography overlaid with pipe segment and manhole data that includes physical attributes such as size.

The City is constantly updating its GIS system as conditions within the collection system change through 
development, rehabilitation, and construction projects. The City has recently started to document routine 
maintenance activities such as cleaning within its GIS system.

Date of Installation
Diameter 
(inches)

Total Length 
(feet)

Pre-1999
(feet)

1999 to
2004 (feet)

2005 to
2010 (feet)

4 376 376 0 0
6 13,901 12,653 0 1,248
8 252,310 170,063 45,956 36,291
10 88,453 61,847 9,821 16,785
12 55,906 34,455 14,843 6,608
14 361 361 0 0
15 34,488 30,068 2,245 2,175
18 20,987 13,033 6,956 998
20 237 61 176 0
21 10,307 5,169 4,762 376
24 10,267 10,267 0 0
27 6,000 4,775 1,225 0
30 2,739 2,739 0 0
33 10,049 9,491 0 558
36 5,609 5,609 0 0
42 9,929 9,929 0 0
48 819 819 0 0
60 120 120 0 0

Unknown 24,822 14,902 8,499 1,422
TOTAL 547,681 386,736 94,485 66,461

Table 1 City of Sycamore Sanitary Sewers by Size and Year of 
Installation
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B. Organizational Structure

A Public Works specific organizational chart can be found in Appendix C. Sewer system O&M is 
conducted under the supervision of the Streets Department Superintendent. Street division staff have 
traditionally performed most of the routine sewer maintenance work because the division has the 
equipment and experience in this area. City engineering and public works staff oversee the testing and 
inspection of newly installed sanitary sewer. WWTP staff assist in collection system maintenance work 
on an as needed basis. The Director of Public Works (DPW) provides administrative support as needed.

At the time of the CMOM plan development, all positions were filled. Open positions are generally filled 
within a few months.

1. Budgeting

The City develops a detailed annual budget each year. The City’s fiscal year runs from May 1 
through April 30 of each year. The annual budget documents the numerical and narrative budgets 
for each of the City’s departments and each of the City’s capital funds, special funds, and bond 
funds. The City’s sewer fund supports the expenditures of the WWTP and collection system. 
Revenues primarily come from user fees. Current user fees are included in the City’s sewer use 
ordinance (SUO). User fee structures are reviewed annually by the Public Works Department.
Current rates are sufficient to pay for operating expenses as well as provide funds for predictive, 
corrective, and emergency maintenance, and future replacement. Percentages are identified by 
the superintendent based on the Public Work’s needs.

The annual budget includes an overview of the Treatment Plant Division, which includes the 
WWTP and collection system. It highlights accomplishments from the previous fiscal year in 
addition to goals for the upcoming fiscal year. A detailed line-item budget compares the actual 
funds allocated for the previous fiscal year compared to the budgeted amount for the next two 
fiscal years.

Each year, the City updates its Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for the next three years.
Department heads identify and prioritize capital items needed to support the operations of their 
respective department. The CIP also includes City-wide infrastructure related improvements 
including those associated with the WWTP and collection system. Budgeted monies are shaded 
different colors within the CIP to allocate which specific City fund will be funding the individual line 
item. 

Key portions of the annual budget with their corresponding page in the annual budget include the 
following:

a. Total Treatment Plant Division (page 107)–$2,361,038
b. Treatment Plant operations program (page 113)–$1,096,778
c. Treatment Plant collection system program (page 116)–$768,146

The Treatment Plant Division’s CIP includes a total budget of $25,438,900. A vast majority of this 
is being funded through the sewer connection fee fund and IEPA loan. A breakdown of the key 
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portions of the FY 2019 Treatment Plant Division CIP is below. These are also included on 
page 142 of the annual budget and CIP.

a. Total Treatment Plant Division CIP–$25,438,900
b. Sewer connection fee fund and IEPA loan–$25,122,900

(1) Two Flygt CP 3301 Pumps–$180,100
(2) Two Flygt CP 3301 Pumps–$122,200
(3) Six pump bases–$46,200
(4) Phase III WWTP improvements–$24,774,400

c. Sewer Fund–$316,000
(1) CCTV camera vehicle–$65,000
(2) Combination jetter/vac truck–$100,000
(3) Mini Excavator (30%)–$26,000
(4) Collection System–$125,000

Appendix D contains the most recent annual budget for the Public Works Department and a copy 
of the current CIP.

2. Training of Personnel

Trainings for the Public Works Department includes a formal job knowledge, skills, and 
abilities (KSA) training program that includes routine line maintenance, traffic control, record 
keeping, pipe repair, and closed circuit televising (CCTV). Supplemental trainings, specifically 
training associated with safety, are also provided in addition to on the job training. Safety 
programs are reviewed on an annual basis. Included training relates to bloodborne pathogens, 
confined space entry, hazard communication, personal protective equipment, and respiratory 
protection. Examples of training procedures and programs are included in Appendix E.

Confined space entries are an important part of collection system maintenance. In addition to the 
training program, the City owns each of the following equipment: manhole tripod with winch, gas 
driven ventilator, and multiple gas detectors.

Training on new equipment is typically provided by the equipment manufacturer or approved 
representative of the manufacturer during startup. Typically, each piece of equipment is provided 
with an O&M manual, outlining maintenance procedures, maintenance schedules, and 
troubleshooting.

3. Legal Authorities

The City’s SUO is described in “Title 8–Water and Sewer” of the City’s municipal code. “Title 8, 
Chapter 4, Article 9–Violations and Penalties” gives the City authority to enforce it as necessary 
and where applicable. The SUO includes provisions that regulate sewer construction, sewer 
connections, permitting, inspection procedures, prohibited discharges, rates and fees, 
enforcement, and appeal processes.
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The City’s SUO requires grease, oil, and sand interceptors on an as needed basis to promote 
proper handling of flows. All interceptors must be approved by the City and be in an easily 
accessible place for inspection by the City. Removal and disposal of the captured material is the 
responsibility of the property owner.

The City does not serve any categorical industrial users (CIUs). There are currently three 
significant industrial users (SIUs) that contribute to the collection system; The Suter Company, 
Ideal Industries, and Driv-Lok, Inc. There is not a current pretreatment program in place for CIUs 
or SIUs. Public Works Department personnel monitor discharges from SIUs at regular intervals. 

Compliance with the SUO is monitored by the DPW. The City’s SUO is included in Appendix F.

4. Schedules for Maintenance, Sewer System Cleaning, and Preventative Rehabilitation

Regularly scheduled maintenance of the collection system includes sewer cleaning and foam root 
control. A list of previous root control locations with corresponding distances is included in 
Appendix G.

a. The City owns and operates its own sewer cleaning equipment. The following 
equipment is available for use:

1) Vactor combination sewer cleaner.

2) Jetter truck.

b. The City regularly inspects its collection system. During normal operation, 
inspections are mostly limited to surface inspections. However, the City also owns 
the following equipment for inspections:

1) Subsite Electronics mainline CCTV System with pan and tilt capabilities,
along with a 1,000-foot cable.

2) Insight Vision, portable push camera with a 200-foot cable.

c The City owns two ISCO 2150 flow meters in addition to two ISCO 3170C portable 
samplers. Both flow meters were placed within the collection system to identify I/I 
in 2018. The meters confirmed the presence of I/I in their respective locations as 
they experienced increased flows during a wet weather period. Figure 2, located 
below, shows this response.
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The City plans to begin a more comprehensive flow metering program to further 
pinpoint the location where I/I is entering the system. The existing equipment will 
be helpful in the development of the flow metering program. 

5. Equipment Preventative Maintenance

All equipment and vehicles that are purchased within the Public Works Department are operated 
and maintained under the supervision of the DPW. Maintenance activities are tracked and 
scheduled based on the O&M manuals.

C. Documentation of Unplanned Maintenance

Collection system repairs and unplanned maintenance are documented through forms maintained by the 
Public Works Department. Unplanned maintenance and repairs are typically initiated by a resident 
contact. When a resident makes a call to the City, the location is documented and assigned to required 
personnel via a work order. Depending on the severity of the complaint, a priority will be established to 
determine the response time. City staff investigate and correct the issue as soon as practically possible. 
When the complaint has been corrected, the work order is filed as complete. An example work order is 
included in Appendix G.

D. Capacity Assessment

The City has not had a reported SSO or basement backup because of conveyance capacity within the 
last five years. Most basement backups have been because of lateral blockages. Therefore, it is assumed 
that the City does not have any immediate capacity issues.

Figure 2 2018 Flow Meter Wet Weather Event
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E. Structural Deficiency Identification and Prioritization

In general, structural deficiencies are identified in one of two ways. First, routine system maintenance 
methods such as sewer cleaning and televising are used to identify structural deficiencies. Deficiencies 
are also identified through operational problems. Deficiencies that cause operation disruptions are given 
the highest priority and are addressed as soon as practically possible. 

Repairs are also prioritized based on opportunity. For example, if the City has a roadway reconstruction 
project or a utility replacement project such as a storm sewer or water main, the local sanitary sewer 
might be prioritized for replacement to consolidate investment in the area improvements.

Some sewer replacements are done in-house. Outside contractors are used, as needed, to complete 
sewer replacements.

F. Operational Controls

As previously stated, the City’s collection system is solely comprised of gravity sewers. There are no 
pumping stations within the collection system; therefore, operation is mostly a passive exercise. 

G. Asset Management Strategy

As described above, the City maintains an inventory of its collection system in a GIS database. This 
database and the associated tables can be used to manage this asset. Some of the ways this database 
is currently used to manage assets include:

1. Sewer cleaning and televising activities are recorded and entered into the GIS system 
upon completion. This allows the City to easily see where its equipment is being used, 
which areas are being visited more frequently, and which areas have been neglected 
maintenance for a longer period of time.

2. Work orders that are a result of undocumented maintenance described above are entered 
into the GIS database. This allows for records to be referenced and located for several 
years following the completion of the work order.

3. As previously stated, the City has information related to the age of a portion of its sewers. 
Available information is already documented within the GIS database. City staff should
continually update the age of its sewers within GIS as they become rehabilitated or 
replaced. 

Information related to manhole and sewer condition assessments should also be documented within the 
existing GIS system as information becomes available. This will allow the City to prioritize infrastructure 
rehabilitation and replacement that is in worse condition.

By using the existing GIS system as an asset management tool, the City is developing a clear 
understanding of the value of its collection system assets. Over time, the system can be modified to better 
meet the needs of the City and collection system staff. 
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DESIGN AND PERFORMANCE PROVISIONS

A. Monitor the Effectiveness of CMOM

There are a number of metrics the City uses as a means to monitor the effectiveness of its CMOM
program. The City tracks its service calls, overflows, and basement backups. A downward trend in service 
calls would suggest the CMOM program is effective. The City has not had a reported SSO or basement 
backup because of lack of conveyance capacity within the last five years. An effective CMOM program 
should continue this trend. The City has expressed concerns about increased flows experienced at the 
WWTP during wet weather events. A reduction in peaking factor would suggest that the CMOM program 
is being effective as well.

B. Upgrade the Elements of the CMOM Plan as Necessary

The CMOM program is meant to be an operational tool used on a regular basis by the City. As such, the 
CMOM should be updated as CMOM programs change. Supplemental CMOM information will be added 
to the appropriate places within this document. Furthermore, it is possible future updates will be required 
as the City’s NPDES permits are renewed approximately every five years.

C. Maintain a Summary of CMOM Activities

As discussed throughout various points of this report, the City maintains some records of all of its different 
programs through various means. As such, the City will continue to document CMOM activities through 
the future and supplement this assessment as necessary.

OVERFLOW RESPONSE PLAN

A. Locating and Reporting SSOs and Basement Backups

As stated earlier, the City has not experienced any SSOs or basement backups because of lack of 
conveyance capacity within the last five years. The City has developed a Sewer Overflow Response 
Plan (SORP). A copy is included with Appendix H.

In general, SSOs are reported one of two ways: 1) City staff observe them during routine maintenance 
of the collection system or 2) the public reports them. Once a backup is reported, City staff visit the 
location to document the overflow and take necessary immediate action to reduce its impact on human 
health and the environment. Each overflow is then investigated to try to determine the cause. Appropriate 
action is taken if the cause is operational such as a sewer blockage. All known overflows have been a 
result of a temporary operational issue within the City’s sewer or a resident’s sanitary sewer.

City staff document all basement backups and SSOs when they are investigated. There does not appear 
to be a recurring area or location of basement backups and SSOs. Reported overflows are typically a 
result of a lateral blockage. Overflows associated with the City’s collection system are documented on 
the IEPA SSO or Bypass Notification Summary Report.
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B. SSO and Basement Backup Evaluation and Response

The City’s main objective is to continue success and never to have SSOs or sewer backups. Therefore, 
the goal of responding and evaluating each overflow event is to prevent it from happening in the future. 
Each backup and overflow is a result of a unique circumstance that requires investigation and corrective 
action.

All reported basement and private property backups are a results of service line blockages. Once a call 
is received from a resident or property owner, the City responds as quickly as possible to try to diagnose 
the cause of the backup. If a service line blockage is the cause of the basement backup, the resident is 
advised to call a contractor because maintenance and blockages in the service line are the responsibility 
of the homeowner. Most blockages are removed via service line rodding.

Occasionally, an SSO or basement backup may occur because of an issue with the mainline sewer. Most 
often, an SSO or basement backup on the mainline sewer is a result of a mainline blockage. Blockages 
can occur for many reasons, but in most cases, they are because of unique and unforeseen 
circumstances rather than recurring maintenance issues. There are no known chronic blockage locations 
in the City. The City has identified problem areas where cleaning maintenance is scheduled more 
frequently than others, typically every three months. SSOs have been avoided in these areas in part 
because of the frequent cleaning. Further investigation of these areas is currently being done to identify 
the cause of the problem area and is discussed in the System Evaluation Plan section of this report.

Sewer collapses can be diagnosed similarly to a mainline blockage. If a sewer collapse is identified, City 
staff will do everything possible to eliminate the overflow through temporary means such as temporary 
pumping or temporary repairs. A permanent, emergency repair is completed as soon as possible by a 
City staff or an outside contractor.

SYSTEM EVALUATION PLAN

A. Summary of Existing SSO and Excessive I/I Areas

As discussed previously, The City does not have a problem with SSO or basement backup locations 
within the City’s collection system. However, wet weather-related SSOs and basement backups could 
occur because of catastrophic wet weather events.

B. Evaluate Plans to Reduce I/I and Eliminate SSOs

Although the City has not experienced any SSOs or basement backups because of lack of conveyance 
capacity in the last five years, it is aware of increased flows during wet weather. This is demonstrated
based on flows experienced at the WWTP as well as the City-owned flow meters that are placed within 
the collection system and are referenced earlier in this report. 

Excessive I/I can be identified through a number of field investigations. Flow monitoring can be used to 
identify specific areas where excessive I/I exists within the collection system. The two flow meters will
continue to be used to further identify these areas. Smoke testing, dye testing, building inspections, and 
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televising can also be used to identify specific sources of I/I associated with both public and private 
infrastructure. Areas that are identified as having the most I/I will be prioritized for corrective actions.

The City has documented specific “problem areas” within its collection system that include sewers 
requiring more frequent cleaning. Flow meters are recommended to be placed in a sewer downstream of 
these areas to evaluate if I/I becomes worse between the sewer cleaning occurrences.

The evaluation plan will periodically be reviewed and update to facilitate the needs of the City. Potential 
causes for review include SSOs, basement backups, or a proposed addition of an SIU.  

Sewer main and manhole corrective measures can range from grouting, lining using various methods,
and full replacement. During Fiscal Year 2018, the City completed 1,100 feet of sanitary sewer lining 
within its collection system to try to reduce I/I.

The City’s SUO provides the City the authority to have sources of I/I on private property removed. Simple 
corrections such as disconnection of downspouts or storm pumps connected to the sanitary sewer 
system can potentially result in large I/I reductions. The City has performed an ongoing cross-connection 
elimination program within the water department. A similar program is recommended for the sanitary 
sewer department. Costs associated with removal of a private property cross connection is the 
responsibility of the homeowner.

C. Construction Plans and Schedule

Construction projects, which cannot be done in house, are bid out and awarded to contractors as a 
construction contract. Plans and specifications are prepared by the City or a consulting engineer 
identifying scope, location, and expected schedule of construction work. These plans are prepared as 
projects are identified in the annual budget and CIP. As-built plans or maps are retained and are available 
for use and reference by Public Works Department staff.

REPORTING AND MONITORING

SSOs are detected in a variety of ways, as described above. All observed overflows are reported in 
writing to the IEPA using IEPA’s SSO or Bypass Notification Summary Report form as soon as possible 
following occurrence of the SSO. The written report indicates when and where the overflow occurred, the 
length of time, an estimated overflow volume, and a suspected cause of the event. A copy of the report 
is kept in the City’s file and staff are mobilized to address the event.

Affected residents report basement backups. As previously discussed, once a complaint is logged, City 
staff respond to assess and rectify the situation.

THIRD PARTY NOTICE PLAN

The City reports any overflows to the IEPA. No additional notifications are required at this time.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
DWPC/FOS CMOM Review Checklist

October 2018

Source: USEPA Checklist for Conducting Evaluations of Wastewater Collection System Capacity, Management, Operation, and Maintenance
(CMOM) Programs, January, 2005
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DWPC/FOS CMOM Review Checklist
Facility Name: City of Sycamore, IL Review Date: 9/26/18

NPDES Permit No.: IL0031291 Review By: SAI & City Staff

Permit Issue Date: 9/28/16 Permit Expiration Date: 9/30/21
I. General Information - Collection System Description Yes No N/A

Size of service area: ≈ 6,400 acres X
Population of service area: ≈18,300 X
Percentage of sewer system that is separate and combined? 100% separate X
Does the CMOM identify any categorical (CIUs) or significant industrial discharges (SIUs) in the system? 3 X
Is there a POTW Pretreatment Program in place?  Name of Authority? X
Are “as-built” plans (record drawings) or maps retained and available for use by field crews? X

II. Sewer Use Ordinance (SUO) Yes No N/A

Does the SUO contain procedures for the following:  inspection standards,  pretreatment requirements,
 building/sewer permit issues? 8-4-2, 8-4-4, 8-4-3

X

Does the SUO contain general prohibitions of the following materials: fire and explosion hazards, oils
or petroleum, corrosive materials, materials which may cause interference at the wastewater treatment
plant, obstructive materials? 8-4-4.D

X

Does the SUO contain procedures and enforcement actions for the following: fats, oils, and grease (FOG);
building structures over the sewer lines; storm water connections (sump pumps, gutters, foundation

drains, etc.) to sanitary lines; defects in service laterals located on private property? 8-4-9
X

Does the CMOM describe the owner or operator inspection program in-place for grease traps?  Frequency?
Inspection entity identified.  Does the party routinely communicate with sewer authority? 8-4-4.E X

Is there a process in place for enforcing the SUO? 8-4-9 x

III. Continuing Sewer Assessment Plan Yes No N/A

Identified Inflow/Infiltration (I/I) problems in the collection system?  What did the owner / operator cite as the
problems associated with I/I? (Manhole overflows, basement flooding, SSOs, stream impacts, threats to CWS)
City staff have identified increased flows during wet weather - would like to be proactive.

X

The basis that the owner or operator use to prioritize their investigation, repairs and rehabilitation related to
mitigate I/I? Plan to prioritize areas with the most I/I to be repaired and rehabilitated first. This will happen
following an investigation.

X

Plan periodically updated? Will recommend being updated periodically. X

IV. Collection System Management Yes No N/A

IV. A. Organizational Structure
Is there an organizational chart that shows the overall personnel structure for the collection system, including
operation and maintenance staff?

X

Is collection system staff responsible for any other duties, such as, road repair or maintenance, O&M of the
storm water collection system? Streets staff perform routine collection system maintenance

X
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IV. B. Training Yes No N/A
Is there a formal training program?  Does the CMOM list the training requirements for the collection system
personnel:

X

Does the training include the following areas: safety, routine line maintenance, confined space
entry, record keeping, pipe repair, SSO/emergency response, pump station operations and
maintenance (N/A)

X

IV. C. Collection System Management: Management Information Systems Yes No N/A
CMOM identify the types of work reports prepared by the collection system managers / staff? X

Are records maintained for at least 3-years? X

CMOM list standard operating practices (SOPs) for the tracking of the following: complaint
investigations, scheduled work orders,  scheduled preventative maintenance, scheduled inspections,

 safety incidents, scheduled monitoring/sampling, equipment / tools tracking,  and  parts
inventory?

X

IV. D. SSO Notification Program Yes No N/A
Does the owner or operator have SOPs for notifying the IEPA, local HD, and the drinking water purveyor of
all SSO events?

X

Are above notification procedures dependent on the size or location of the overflow? If so, does the CMOM
describe this procedure.

X

Is there a Standard form for recording overflow events?       Does it include date and time  location  type
 receiving water  estimated flow/volume discharged duration of overflow  cause names of

affected receiving water(s) how it was stopped  cleanup efforts  timeline  long-term remedies?

X

V. Equipment and Collection System Maintenance Yes No N/A
V. A. Sewer Cleaning
CMOM detail their routine schedule for cleaning sewer lines on a system wide basis, such as, system wide at
the rate of once every #-years or a rate of  X-percent per year? Benchmarking categories included from 8/21
email from Mark Bushnell.

X

Is there a program to identify sewer line segments that have chronic problems and stipulates that these segments
be cleaned on a more frequent schedule?

X

Are blockage locations plotted on maps and correlated with other data such as pipe size and material? Maps
available to correlate with pipe size and material.

X

Sewer cleaning records include the following information: date and time, cause of stoppage,  method
of cleaning,  routine cleaning activity?

X

V. B. Sewer Cleaning – Chemical Cleaning and Root Removal Yes No N/A

Does the owner or operator have a root control program? X

Are chemical cleaners used?  If so, CMOM identify which chemical cleaners are used?  MSDS available? X

How often, and by what method, are the chemical cleaners applied? X
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VI. Satellite Communities Yes No N/A
Does the collection system receive flow from satellite communities?  List the communities and their
population and  total service area.

X

Percentage of the satellite communities’ sewer system that is separate and combined? X

Does the owner or operator require satellite communities to enter into an agreement on maximum flow? X

Does the agreement include the requirements listed in the owner/operator SUO? X

Does the agreement include construction standards, inspection requirements, and approval for new
connections?

X

Require satellite communities to adopt the same industrial and commercial regulator discharge limits,
inspection and sampling schedules as the owner/operator and/or POTW Pretreatment Authority?

X

VII. Collection System Operation Yes No N/A

VII. A. Budgeting

List the current user rates?
X

Frequency that the user rates are evaluated and adjusted? X

Does the CMOM address whether the current level of funding from its revenues is sufficient? X

Does the maintenance budget allocate funds for the following: redictive maintenance (tracking design,
life span, and scheduled parts replacement),  preventative maintenance (identifying and fixing system
weakness which, if left unaddressed, could lead to overflows),  corrective maintenance (fixing system
components that are functioning but not at 100% capacity/efficiency), and  emergency (overflows,
equipment breakdowns)?

X

Identify how are priorities determined for budgeting for O&M? Supervisors are responsible for allocating
budgets based on categories listed above.

X

Does the owner/ operator maintain a fund for future equipment and infrastructure replacement? X

VII. B. Safety Yes No N/A
Does the owner or operator have SOPs for the following: lockout/tag out, MSDS, chemical handling,

confined spaces permit program, trenching and excavations, biological hazards in wastewater,
traffic control (barricades) and work site & public safety, electrical and mechanical systems, pneumatic
and hydraulic systems safety?

X

Is there a permitting system for confined space entry procedure for manholes, wet wells, etc.?
X



\\strand.com\projects\MAD\4500--4599\4575\001\Designs-Studies-Reports\Sanitary Sewer\OP\Appendices\Appendix B-IEPA Checklist.docx
6/25/2018 4:24 PM

Does the owner or operator possess the following equipment items:
confined space ventilation equipment; tripods or non-entry rescue equipment; equipment to

enter manholes; portable crane/hoist; atmospheric testing equipment and  gas detectors
(oxygen sensors, H2S monitors, methane gas, and LEL metering)?

X

CMOM specify the frequency for review of safety procedures and revisions when necessary? Annually X

VII. C. Emergency Preparedness and Response Yes No N/A

Does the owner or operator have an emergency response plan?
X

How often is the plan reviewed and updated?  Date it was last updated?
X

Does the plan take into consideration:  vulnerable points in the system,  severe natural events,  failure
of critical system components,  vandalism or other third party events, a root cause analysis protocol,  and

mitigation measures?

X

Are staff trained and drilled to respond to emergency situations? Are their roles & responsibilities detailed for
all personnel who respond to emergencies?

X

Are there emergency operation procedures for equipment and processes?  Including 24/7 notification of
IEMA; Local HD; and drinking water authorities?

X

Does the procedure include an up-to-date list of the names, titles, phone numbers, and responsibilities of all
personnel involved?

X

Does the owner or operator possess containment techniques (booms, inlet covers) to protect the storm drainage
systems?

X

VII. D. Engineering - Construction Yes No N/A

Does the owner or operator follow standard procedures in conducting their construction inspection and testing
program (Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois, 5th ed.)? How is the new
gravity sewer construction tested? (infiltration, exfiltration, deflection testing, etc.).  Conformance with IEPA
Permit requirements?

X

Are new manholes tested for inflow and infiltration? X

What tests are performed on pump stations? - Service area does not contain any pump stations X

What tests are performed on force mains? - Service area does not contain any pump stations X

VIII. Communication and Customer Service Yes No N/A
Does the owner or operator have a formal procedure in place to evaluate and respond to complaints? X

Specifics on their complaint records system? X

Do customer service records include the following information: personnel who received the complaint,
nature of complaint or request,  follow-up action assignment, date of the complaint date the

complaint was resolved, location of the problem, date the follow-up action was assigned, cause of the
problem, and feedback to customer?

X

IX. Pump Station General Yes No N/A
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List the number of  pump stations in the system? [Number, location, design (submersible, wet well/dry well,
suction lift)] - Service area does not contain any pump stations

X

How is loss of power at a station dealt with? (i.e. on-site electrical generators, alternate power source, portable
electric generator(s))

X

List of available equipment for pump station bypass?
X

Detail investigative process in-place for causation analysis of the pump station failure and measures taken to
prevent future failures?

X

IX. A.  Inspection Yes No N/A

Frequency of the pump stations inspections? X

Is there a checklist? X

Are records maintained for each inspection? X

IX. B. Emergency Response and Monitoring Yes No N/A

How are lift stations monitored? X

Is there an Emergency Operating Procedure for each pump station? X
Who responds to lift station failures and overflows? How are they notified? X

IX. C. Recordkeeping Yes No N/A

Are operations logs maintained for all pump stations? X

Frequency that the pumps are serviced? X

Pump run times maintained for all pumps? X

Elapsed time meters used to assess performance? X

Annual draw down tests conducted? X

IX. D. Force Mains and Air/Vacuum Valves Yes No N/A
Regular inspections of the route of force mains?  Frequency? X

Detail investigative process in-place for causation analysis of force main failure and measures taken to prevent
future failures?

X

Does the owner or operator have a regular maintenance/inspection program for air/vacuum valves? X
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May 2016
City of Sycamore

TITLE 8

WATER AND SEWER

Subject Chapter

Combined Waterworks and Sewerage Department. 1
Water Use and Service .......................................... 2
Cross-Connections ................................................. 3
Sewer Use and Service .......................................... 4
Water and Sewer Rates.......................................... 5
Storm Sewer and Storm Water Storage.................. 6



Chapter 1
COMBINED WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE

DEPARTMENT
Latest Revision:  September 6, 2016

8-1-1: DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED; SUPERINTENDENT:

8-1-1: DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED; SUPERINTENDENT:

There is hereby established an executive department of the city to be known and designated as the
combined waterworks and sewerage department of the city, and there shall be placed in charge of
the general management and control thereof a superintendent who shall be appointed by the city
manager with the approval of the city council, expressed by ordinance, it being hereby determined
and declared that the establishment of the department and the appointment of a superintendent is
necessary and expedient for the best interests of this city. The superintendent shall qualify for office
in the same manner as any elective officials of the city, and shall post such bond in such amount as
may be determined by the city manager. All necessary employees of the department shall likewise
be appointed by the city manager with the approval of the city council expressed by ordinance.
(1988 Code §20.501; amd. Ord. 2002.95, 4-21-2003)
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Chapter 2
WATER USE AND SERVICE

Latest Revision: September 18, 2017

8-2-1: SCOPE OF PROVISIONS:
8-2-2: CONNECTIONS
8-2-3: APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
8-2-4: RESALE
8-2-5: BULK USE
8-2-6: REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT; EXCAVATIONS
8-2-7: LIABILITY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
8-2-8: TAPS AND WATER SERVICE PIPES
8-2-9: WATER METERS
8-2-10: WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION
8-2-11: REVOCATION OF PERMIT
8-2-12: DISCONTINUANCE OF THE USE OF A WATER SERVICE
8-2-13: TRESPASS TO WATER TOWER
8-2-14: VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

8-2-1: SCOPE OF PROVISIONS: The provisions of this chapter shall control the design and
construction of water supplies and water distribution systems in the city. (1988 Code
§20.101)

8-2-2: CONNECTIONS:
A. Water Mains or Extensions; Fees: No person shall be permitted to make a connection

to the city's water supply unless a connection is also made to the city's sanitary sewer
system. In cases where it is the applicant's desire to utilize a city built water main or
water main extension, there shall be a charge of nine dollars ($9.00) per front foot of
property served by said water main. In addition to the above front foot fee for city built
water mains there will be a fee of four hundred eighty-five dollars ($485.00) per "unit"
for any connection to the municipal water system. (A "unit" is based on the occupancy
and values that are determined in subsection 8-4-2C of this title.) When a property
which has already been served with city water requires additional units, a credit shall
be given for previous units with the fee applied to the new units. The funds thus
collected shall be used for general corporate purposes and primarily applied to the
construction, expansion and extension of the city's water system. No permit shall be
issued or water supplied until said fees are paid in full. (2016.18, 8-15-2016)

B. Metered Water: All water supplied shall be metered to the consumer and no sewer
service shall be supplied unless the premises or property to be serviced are connected
with the systems. All new service connections shall be installed at the expense of the
applicant upon such terms and conditions as the city council shall require. Exception:
See section 8-2-9 of this chapter. (Ord. 92.36, 10-19-1992, eff. 5-1-1993; amd. 1994
Code)
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C. Private Wells: Except for such uses or methods as are in existence on or before July
2, 2001, the private use or attempted use of ground water from within the corporate
limits of the city as a potable water supply by the installation or drilling of wells or by
any other method is hereby prohibited. Properties that are now served only by a private
well may continue to be served by that well as long as the water is certified as potable
at least every two (2) years without modifications to the well. When the public water
system extends across the frontage street and is located within two hundred fifty feet
(250') of the nearest point of the property, the existing well shall be capped and public
water system shall be extended to the property.

D. Development Sites: The use or attempt to use ground water from within a
"development site" as defined in subsection E of this section, which is property located
within the corporate limits, as a potable water supply by the installation or drilling of
wells or by any other method is hereby prohibited, including at points of withdrawal by
the city. All restrictions contained in this subsection are binding on the city. (Ord.
2001.19, 7-2-2001)

E. Definitions:

DEVELOPMENT SITE: Shall include development sites as follows:

1. Outlot "A" of Waterman and Ellwood's north addition to the town of Sycamore,
in the county of DeKalb, and state of Illinois, excepting therefrom the sixty (60)
foot right of way of the Chicago and North Western Railway Company running
across said outlot "A", in section 32, township 41 north, range 5 east of the
Third Principal Meridian in DeKalb County, Illinois.

2. Lots 1 and 2 of lot 1 and lots 1 and 2 of lot 2 in the resubdivision of Block 16 in
the original town of Sycamore, according to the plat thereof recorded in book
"B" of plats, page 13, on May 31, 1877, situated in DeKalb County, Illinois.

3. Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 in revision to the plat of Woodgate North of Sycamore,
according to the plat thereof recorded in book "T" of plats, page 51, on October
26, 1987, situated in DeKalb County, Illinois.  Together with all of the public
street right-of-way of DeKalb Avenue adjoining the above-described Lots 7, 8,
9, and 10 on the north side thereof, and all of the public street right-of-way of
Woodgate Drive adjoining the above-described Lots 5, 6, and 7 on the west
side thereof.

4. Lot 1 in final plat of Peace Road Plaza of Sycamore, according to the plat
thereof recorded in book "Z" of plats, page 63, on July 28, 1995, situated in
DeKalb County, Illinois.  Together with all of the public street right-of-way of
DeKalb Avenue adjoining the above-described subject premises on the north
side thereof.

5. Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and Common Area of Lot 101 in resubdivision of Grand
View Townhouses Phase One of Sycamore, according to the plat thereof
recorded in book "X" of plats, page 56, on March 17, 1993, situated in DeKalb
County, Illinois.  Together with all of the public street right-of-way of DeKalb
Avenue adjoining the above-described Common Area of Lot 101 on the south
side thereof.
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6. Lot 3 in the subdivision of United Savings Park of Sycamore, according to the
plat thereof recorded in book “U” of plats, page 1, on November 16, 1988,
situated in DeKalb County, Illinois.  Together with all of the public street right-
of-way of DeKalb Avenue adjoining the above-described subject premises on
the south side thereof.

7. PIN: 06-32-281-013 located at 227 East State Street, in Sycamore, Illinois with
legal description: the South 90 feet of Lot 8 in Block 12 in the Original Town
(now City) of Sycamore, situated in DeKalb County, Illinois, as depicted on
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

8. PIN: 06-32-281-012 located at 111 N. Walnut Street, in Sycamore, Illinois with
legal description: Lot 8 (except the South 90 feet thereof) in Block 12 in the
Original Town (now City) of Sycamore, Illinois, in Book “A” of Deeds, pages 16
and 17, situated in DeKalb County, Illinois, as depicted on Exhibit A.

9. The Walnut Street right-of-way that is contiguous to Lot 8 as described in sub-
sections 7 and 8 of this Section 8-2-2, subsection E (Definitions), as depicted
on Exhibit A. (Ord. 2017.10, 9-18-2017)

PERSON: Any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, limited liability
company, corporation, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, political
subdivision, or any other legal entity, or their legal representatives, agents, or assigns.

POTABLE WATER: Any water used for human or domestic consumption, including,
but not limited to, water used for drinking, bathing, swimming, washing dishes,
preparing foods, watering lawns, or watering gardens in which produce intended for
human consumption is grown. (Ord. 2001.19, 7-2-2001; amd. Ord. 2006.09, 6-5-2006;
2013.32, 2-17-2014)

F. Penalties: Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be subject to a fine
of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each violation. (Ord. 2001.19, 7-2-2001)

8-2-3: APPLICATION FOR SERVICE: Application to have a water service turned on shall
be made with the city clerk, which application shall contain an agreement by the applicant
to abide by and accept all of the provisions of this chapter as conditions governing the use
of the city water supply by the applicant. No water from the city water supply shall be
turned on for service to any premises by any person except the water superintendent or
some person authorized by him to perform this service. In addition, no water shall be
turned on for service to premises in which the plumbing does not comply with the
ordinances of the city2; provided, that water may be turned on for construction work in
unfinished buildings subject to the provisions of this chapter. (1988 Code §20.103)

8-2-4: RESALE: No water shall be resold or distributed by the recipient thereof from the city
supply to any premises other than that for which application has been made and the
meter installed, except in case of emergency and when approved by the mayor. (1988
Code §20.105)

8-2-5: BULK USE: No water for bulk use may be obtained from the city's water supply
system for any source other than the city fire department. No water shall be taken from
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hydrants and no other water shall be obtained from the city, except on the terms and at
the charges provided by the ordinances of the city3. (1988 Code §20.106)

8-2-6: REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT; EXCAVATIONS:
A. Responsibility: All repairs for or replacement of water service pipes from point of
connection to the city water main to the building shall be made by and at the expense of
the owners of the premises served. The city may, in case of an emergency, repair any
service pipes and if this is done, the cost of such repair work shall be repaid to the city
by the owner of the premises served. (1988 Code §20.104)

B. Excavations4:

1. Permit Required: It shall be unlawful for any person to tunnel or make any
excavation for repairing or replacing a water service in any existing street, sidewalk,
driveway, alley, parking or other public place without having obtained a permit
therefor.

2. Permit Fees: When the excavation is within a paved street or alley, a street opening
fee as set forth in subsection 7-3-2C of this code will be charged.

3. Deposit: See section 7-3-3 of this code for deposit requirements.

4. Backfilling: All excavation in any existing street, sidewalk, driveway or alley shall be
backfilled with select granular material and repaired in accordance with the city's
standard details. (Ord. 89.42, 11-6-1989; amd. 1994 Code)

8-2-7: LIABILITY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: Any person performing work under this
chapter shall take out and maintain during the construction of the project such liability and
property damage insurance as shall protect him, the city and the city's representatives
from claims from liability and property damages which may arise from construction of the
work. The city shall be furnished certificates of insurance issued by the companies
carrying the risk, which said certificates shall be in form and substance satisfactory to and
approved by the city. (1988 Code §20.109)

8-2-8: TAPS AND WATER SERVICE PIPES:

A. Size Of Water Service Pipes: The water service pipe which extends from the water
main to a building shall be of sufficient size to furnish water in the quantities and at the
pressures as set forth in the “2014 Illinois Plumbing Code”.  In any event, the size of
the water service pipe shall not be less than one inch (1”) diameter for any one building.
(1988 Code §20.201; 2014.33, 1-20-2015)

B. Type Of Material: Water service pipe with a diameter of two inches (2”) or less shall
be an approved material in accordance with those prescribed in Section 890, Appendix
A of the 2014 Illinois Plumbing Code.  Water service pipe with a diameter greater than
two inches (2”) shall be ductile cast iron pipe, Class 52.  All buried non-metallic water
service pipe shall be installed with a parallel tracer wire per City specifications to be
used for locating the pipe after burial.(1988 Code §20.202; 2014.33, 1-20-2015)
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C. Valve Manhole: Where service pipes are installed that are greater than two inches (2")
and the shut off valve is located within a street or other paved area, then the shut off
valve shall be located in a valve manhole. The size and type of valve manhole shall
be in accordance with the city's current standard details. Any shut off valve greater
than two inches (2") which is located outside the limits of a street or paved area may
be located in a cast iron valve box as approved by the water superintendent. (1988
Code §20.203)

D. Water Taps; Application:

1. Any person desiring to use water from the public water supply of the city shall submit
an application for a water tap to the city engineer. All such applications shall be
accompanied by a plan showing the location of the tap to be made, the location of
the service pipe and the shut off box or valve manhole in relation to the sidewalk
and building to be served. The plan shall also show the size of the water main and
the size of the type of material of the water service pipe.

2. All three-fourths inch (3/4") and one inch (1") water taps shall be made by the city
water department unless such water services have been installed as part of a new
subdivision development. There shall be no charge for water taps made by the
developer's contractor.

3. All water taps more than one inch (1") in size shall be performed by a qualified
contractor and said contractor shall furnish all labor and materials required for a
proper connection.

4. All work shall be inspected by the water superintendent.

5. A three-fourths inch (3/4") or one inch (1") water tap, when made by the city, shall
include the installation of a corporation cock furnished by the city.

6. The valve, shutoff box and water service pipe shall be furnished and installed at the
expense of the applicant, owner or contractor, as shall all labor and materials for
excavation, trenching, augering and all restoration work.

7. If the water service tap is for replacing an existing water service, then the existing
water service shall be abandoned in place at the expense of the applicant, owner
or contractor by shutting off the existing corporation at the water main. (Ord. 89.43,
11-6-1989; amd. 1994 Code)

E. Water Tap Fees; Permit: A permit must be obtained from the building department
before any work begins.

1. Water Service And Tap Fees:

a. Three-fourths inch (3/4") or one inch (1") tap in the city limits, one hundred dollars
($100.00).
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b. Three-fourths inch (3/4") or one inch (1") tap outside the city limits, one hundred
fifty dollars ($150.00).

c. Three-fourths inch (3/4") or one inch (1") retap in the city limits, one hundred
dollars ($100.00).

d. Three-fourths inch (3/4") or one inch (1") retap outside the city limits, one hundred
fifty dollars ($150.00).

2. Water Inspection Fees:

a. From curb stop, fifty dollars ($50.00).

b. From corporation stop, seventy five dollars ($75.00).

c. Replacement, fifty dollars ($50.00).

d. Outside city limits, seventy five dollars ($75.00). (Ord. 2001.56, 1-7-2002)

F. Installation Of Water Service Pipes: Except as permitted below, the underground water
service pipe and sanitary sewer service shall be constructed not less than ten feet
(10') apart horizontally. The water service pipe may be placed in the same trench as
a sanitary sewer service of cast iron pipe with neoprene compression gasket joints;
provided, the following conditions are met:

1. The bottom of the water service pipe shall be at least eighteen inches (18") above
the top of cast iron sewer pipe.

2. The water service pipe shall be placed on a solid shelf excavated at one side of
the trench.

3. The number of joints in the water service pipe shall be kept to a minimum.

4. The water service pipe shall be constructed in accordance with the city's current
standard details and in such a manner as to provide five and one-half feet (51/2') of
cover for frost protection. (1988 Code §20.205)

8-2-9: WATER METERS:

A. Meters Required; Exception:

1. Except where specifically waived by the city council in cases of hardship or
impracticality where the number of cubic feet consumed per billing period is less
than two hundred (200) and the owner of the premises agrees to pay a rate of not
less than the minimum bill provided by ordinance, all premises using the city water
supply must be equipped with an adequate water meter furnished by the city, but
paid for by the consumer; provided, that such water service may be supplied by
the city at a flat rate or charge of one dollar ($1.00) per day until such meter may
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be installed; provided, further, that the city shall pay the cost of any meter of three-
fourths inch (3/4") size or under.

2. In the case of seven (7) or less attached tenant units of any zoning classification
or combination of any zoning classification, there shall be one of the following
installations of water meters:

a. One water meter sized by the locally adopted plumbing code, as prescribed
herein.

b. One water meter per tenant unit and one water meter to be used in the common
areas of the structure to monitor water consumption not associated with any
other building unit attached to the same. These water meters shall be sized by
the locally adopted plumbing code, as prescribed herein.

3. In the case of eight (8) or more attached tenant units of any zoning classification
or combination of any zoning classification, with the exception of condominium
type use, there shall be one water meter allowed to the structure by the locally
adopted plumbing code. (Ord. 96.56, 9-30-1996)

B. Large Meters: Any water meter two inches (2") diameter and larger shall be a
compound meter. For water meters larger than two inches (2") diameter a bypass line
shall be constructed to permit the removal of the water meter for repair purposes
without an extended interruption of service. (1988 Code §20.301)

C. Installation: Outside recorders shall be installed by consumers of water and owners of
buildings in a location that will be easy of access. The consumers of water and owners
of the buildings shall install radio read meters in a location that will be easy of access
on all buildings for which building permits are issued after August 1, 1999. (Ord. 99.28,
7-19-1999)

D. Reading Meters: The water superintendent shall read or cause to be read every water
meter used in the city at such times as are necessary so that the bills may be sent out
at the proper time. (1988 Code §20.303)

E. Testing Meters: Any municipal water meter shall be taken out and tested upon
complaint of the consumer and payment of a fee of two dollars ($2.00). If upon test the
meter is not within three percent (3%) of being accurate, it shall be repaired or replaced
and the two dollar ($2.00) fee returned to the consumer. (1988 Code §20.304)

F. Damage To Or Tampering With Meters; Embezzling Water; Violation And Penalties:
Any person knowingly or wilfully damaging meters or tampering with meters or
knowingly or wilfully obtaining city water with intent to permanently deprive the city of
payment therefor or wilfully refusing to have a water meter shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of one hundred
twenty five dollars ($125.00) for the first offense, two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00)
for a second and subsequent offense, and other penalty as provided in section
of this chapter. (Ord. 98.55, 10-12-1998)

8-2-10: WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION:
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A. Water Distribution System Required: A properly designed water distribution system
shall be provided at the expense of the owner or developer of a subdivision to serve
each lot within said subdivision. (1988 Code §20.401)

B. Permit Required; Application: No person shall connect to and extend any water main
in the city's water distribution system without first submitting an application for a permit
to the city and the state environmental protection agency. The application forms for a
permit shall be accompanied by three (3) sets of plans and specifications for review
prepared by a registered professional engineer of Illinois. When said plans and
specifications are approved and a permit has been issued, the applicant shall furnish
the city with an additional three (3) sets of plans and specifications. The city shall be
given an advance notice of forty eight (48) hours before any construction begins. (1988
Code §20.402)

C. Plan Review Fee: There shall be no fee charged for the review of plans and
specifications for water distribution system construction. (1988 Code §20.403)

D. Guarantee:

1. Requirements: The owner shall provide the city with a certified check or cashier's
check, letter of credit or a surety bond, payable to the city in the amount of one
hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the improvement as estimated by the owner
and approved by the city engineer to assure the satisfactory installation of said
improvements as outlined and contained in the approved plans and specifications.
If the owner posts a surety bond, it shall have good and sufficient surety therein and
be approved by the city attorney. Until official acceptance of the work, the owner
shall be responsible for all maintenance of all required improvements. (1988 Code
§20.404)

2. Release Of Guarantee: The owner's certified check or cashier's check, letter of
credit or surety bond shall be released only upon the completion of the following:

a. The satisfactory installation of the water main improvements.

b. The submission of four (4) sets of approved as built plans for all water main
improvements including one mylar copy.

c. The submission of final waiver of liens for all materials and labor necessary for
the installation of the water main improvement.

d. Final acceptance by the city council. (1988 Code §20.416)

E. Design And Construction Standards: The design and construction of a water
distribution system within the jurisdiction of the city shall conform to the most restrictive
of the requirements contained in the latest edition of the following regulations,
standards and specifications, three (3) copies of each of which shall be on file in the
city clerk's office:

1. City's "Standard Details for Water Main Construction".



8/2-9

2. "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois".

3. "Recommended Standards for Water Works", Great Lakes-Upper Mississippi River
Board of State Sanitary Engineers.

4. Rules and regulations contained in the Environmental Protection Act.

5. Rules and regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board. (1988 Code §20.405)

F. Pipe for Water Mains: All pipe for water mains shall be ductile iron pipe class 53 with
a push-on compression gasket joint. The pipe shall conform to ANSI A21.51 (AWWA
C-151). (1988 Code §20.406)

G. Size of Pipe for Water Main: No pipe less than six inch (6") diameter will be permitted
for water main construction. The water distribution system shall be properly looped to
form a tight grid system and dead-end mains shall be avoided where possible. (1988
Code §20.407)

H. Pipe Fittings: All pipe fittings shall be mechanical joint ductile iron fittings conforming
to ANSI A21-10 (AWWA C-110) and ANSI 21.11 (AWWA C-111). (1988 Code
§20.408)

I. Depth of Pipe Cover: All water mains shall be constructed so that the distance
measured vertically from the finished grade to the top of the pipe is not less than five
and five-tenths feet (5.5'). (1988 Code §20.409)

J. Valves: Valves shall be installed so that a main break or other failure will not affect
more than five hundred feet (500') of mains in commercial districts or more than eight
hundred feet (800') in other districts. All valves and valve manholes shall conform to
the requirements of the City's standard details. (1988 Code §20.410)

K. Hydrants: A sufficient number of hydrants shall be provided in order that no portion of
any building is more than three hundred feet (300') from a fire hydrant. All hydrants
shall be provided with an auxiliary valve and shall conform to the requirements of the
City standard details. (1988 Code §20.411)

L. Water Main Extensions; Reimbursement: Any water main which is to be constructed
shall extend from the existing water main across the entire width of the lot to be served,
and in the case of a corner lot, the water main shall also be extended along the side
of the lot. When water main has been constructed at the expense of the City, the City
shall be reimbursed at the rate of nine dollars ($9.00) per front foot of property by the
applicant or owner before any service connection is made to said water main. Unless
otherwise decided by City, all water mains, except service and private lines for fire
protection, shall become the property of the City. The City shall have the right to extend
lines to serve others without obligation to the previous developer. (1988 Code §20.412)

M. Oversize Design: In order to provide for future connections and overall planning, the
City may require larger water mains than would be necessary to adequately serve the
immediate property and may enter into an agreement to repay the owner or subdivider
the difference in the cost of the materials only for the larger pipes, valves and fittings
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resulting from the oversize design. No pipe less than six inches (6") in diameter shall
be constructed by the owner or subdivider. No bids shall be taken or work commenced
until such agreement is arrived at, in writing, with the City. (1988 Code §20.413)

N. Pressure Testing of Water Main: After proper installation, all water mains and services
shall be subjected to a hydrostatic pressure test of one hundred fifty (150) psi for one
hour with the allowable leakage being in accordance with the requirements set forth in
the "Standard Specifications For Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois". The
owner, subdivider or contractor shall conduct and pay all expenses associated with
said testing. (1988 Code §20.414)

O. Approval: All work required to be done under this Section by an applicant be he the
owner, subdivider or contractor, shall be periodically inspected by and approval
obtained from the Water Superintendent in charge or City Engineer as the work
progresses. When the work is completed, final approval shall be obtained from the
Water Superintendent in charge or City Engineer before any building connections are
made to the system. Before final approval can be obtained, the Superintendent in
charge or City Engineer shall inspect all work and see that same has been completed
in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. (1988 Code §20.415; 1994
Code)

8-2-11: REVOCATION OF PERMIT: The Water Superintendent is hereby authorized to revoke
a permit issued pursuant to this Chapter when it has been determined that the recipient
has violated the terms and conditions of such permit or of the ordinances contained in this
Title. (1988 Code §20.110)

8-2-12: DISCONTINUANCE OF THE USE OF A WATER SERVICE5:

A. Responsibility: Whereas it has become a burden involving considerable time and effort
on the part of the City personnel to accomplish compliance in certain cases where
water service must be terminated, the burden will now be placed upon the responsible
party to pay for and expedite the required termination in that if an existing water service
pipe will no longer be used for any reason or will not be used for a period in excess of
six (6) months, it shall be the responsibility of the owner to terminate this line.
Termination shall be made by excavation at the main, turning off of the corporation
stock (the valve tapped into the main) and physical disconnection of the service line.

B. Permanent Removal Or Demolition: In the case of discontinuance due to removal from
the site or demolition of a building, the service line must be properly terminated prior
to removal or demolition and in keeping with this requirement, a permit for removal or
demolition shall not be issued until proper verification of this termination has been
made.

C. Exception: In the case of all copper service lines, where the main and corporation cock
are under the roadway, termination may be made at the curbstop. This exception shall
not apply when the site or building being demolished is to be used as a permanent
parking lot.

D. Termination In Conjunction With New Service:
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1. In the case of a service replacement with a new tap at the main, a deposit of five
hundred dollars ($500.00) shall be paid to the City Clerk. From this deposit shall
be deducted any expense incurred by the City for completion of this work. This
termination must be done on the same day as the installation of the new service
or the City will contract with an independent contractor of their choosing for the
completion of this work.

2. After proper termination has been verified by inspection, the balance of the deposit
shall be returned to the applicant, without interest. (Ord. 90.23, 9-24-1990)

E. Water Termination Inspection: Base fee thirty dollars ($30.00); except that for a
residential accessory structure the fee shall be ten dollars ($10.00) and if a structure
is to be replaced no fee shall be charged. (Ord. 97.26, 7-7-1997)

8-2-13: TRESPASS TO WATER TOWER: It shall be unlawful for any person to climb any
water tower of the City without written permission of the Mayor, City Council, head of the
Water Department or the Chief of Police of the City. (1988 Code §20.601)

8-2-14: VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES:

A. Nuisance Declared6: Any violation of any terms and provisions of this Chapter is
hereby declared by the Mayor and Council of the City to be a public nuisance. (1988
Code §20.111)

B. Violation And Penalties: Unless otherwise provided, any person violating or failing to
comply with any of the terms or provisions of this Chapter shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and, on conviction thereof, shall be subject to penalty as provided in
Section 1-4-1 of this Code. (1988 Code §20.207; amd. 1994 Code)

Footnotes - Click any footnote link to go back to its reference.
Footnote 1: The fees established shall be effective May 1, 2006.
Footnote 2: See title 9, chapter 3 of this code for plumbing regulations.
Footnote 3: See section 8-5-1 of this title for bulk use rates.
Footnote 4: See also title 7, chapter 3 of this code for excavations regulations.
Footnote 5: See Section 8-5-3 of this Title for billing procedures.
Footnote 6: See Title 4, Chapter 3 of this Code for nuisance provisions.
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CROSS-CONNECTIONS

8-3-1: DEFINITIONS:
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8-3-4: LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM:
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8-3-1: DEFINITIONS:

When used in this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings ascribed to
them in this Section:

BACKFLOW: Water of questionable quality, wastes or other contaminants entering a public water
supply system due to a reversal of flow. "Back siphonage" is one type of backflow.

CROSS-CONNECTION: A connection or arrangement of piping or appurtenance from which a
backflow could occur.

SAFE AIR GAP: The minimum distance of a water inlet or opening above the maximum high water
level or overflow rim in a fixture, device or container to which public water is furnished which shall be
at least two (2) times the inside diameter of the water inlet pipe but shall not be less than one inch
(1") and need not be more than twelve inches (12").

SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY: A water supply system maintained in addition to a public water
supply which in any way has been treated, processed or exposed to any possible contaminant or
stored in other than an approved storage facility.

SUBMERGED INLET: A water pipe or extension thereto from a public water supply terminating in a
tank, vessel, fixture or appliance which may contain water of questionable quality, waste or other
contaminant and which is unprotected against backflow.

WATER UTILITY: The City Water Department. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-2: COMPLIANCE WITH EXISTING LAWS:

A connection with a public water supply system shall comply with the existing laws and rules, The
Illinois State Plumbing Code1 and the provision of the Code of the City2. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-3: CROSS-CONNECTIONS PROHIBITED:



Cross-connection of the public water supply system and any other water supply system or source,
including but not limited to the following, are prohibited:

A. Between a public water supply system and a secondary water supply.

B. By submerged inlet.

C. Between a lawn sprinkling system and the public water supply system.

D. Between a public water supply and piping which may contain sanitary waste or a chemical
contaminant.

E. Between a public water supply system and piping immersed in a tank or vessel which may
contain a contaminant. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-4: LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM:
The City shall develop a comprehensive control program for the elimination and prevention of all
cross-connections and removal of all existing cross-connections and prevention of all future cross-
connections. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-5: CORRECTIONS AND PROTECTIVE DEVICES:
Any user of the water supply system shall obtain written approval from the Water Department of any
proposed corrective action or protective device before using or installing it. The total time allowed for
completion of the necessary corrections shall be contingent upon the degree of hazard involved and
include the time required to obtain and install equipment. If the cross-connection has not been
removed within the time as hereinafter specified, the City shall physically separate the water supply
system from the on-site piping system in such manner that the two (2) systems cannot be connected
by any unauthorized person. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-6: PIPING IDENTIFICATION:

When a secondary water source is used in addition to the public water supply, the public water
supply and secondary water piping shall be identified by distinguishing colors or tags and so
maintained that each pipe may be traced readily in its entirety, it will be necessary to protect the
water supply system at the service connection in a manner acceptable to the Water Department.
(1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-7: PRIVATE WATER STORAGE TANKS:



A private water storage tank supplied from the water supply system shall be deemed a secondary
water supply unless it is designed and approved for potable water usage. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-8: ELIMINATION OF EXISTING CROSS-CONNECTIONS:
Within one year from the effective date hereof, all existing cross-connections to the water supply
systems shall be eliminated. The expenses of such elimination shall be that of the owner of the
property on which such cross-connection exists. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-9: INSPECTION:
The Water Department or any representative thereof shall have the authority to inspect any
premises to determine the presence of an existing cross-connection and to order the elimination of
such cross-connection. (1988 Code §29.107)

8-3-10: DISCONTINUANCE OF WATER SERVICE:
The Water Department is hereby authorized to discontinue water service after a reasonable notice to
any person owning any property where a cross-connection in violation of this Code exists. The
Water Department may take such other precautionary measures as necessary to eliminate any
danger of the contamination of the water supply system. Water service to such property shall not be
restored until such cross-connection has been eliminated. (1988 Code §20.107)

8-3-11: PENALTY:

The City may issue a monetary penalty for noncompliance in accordance with the provision of the
City Code3. (1988 Code §20.107)

Footnote 1: See Section 9-3-2 of this Code.
Footnote 2: See Chapter 2 of this Title for water use and service regulations.
Footnote 3: See Section 1-4-1 of this Code for general penalty.



8/4-1

Chapter 4
SEWER USE AND SERVICE

Latest Revision: August 15, 2016

8-4-1: DEFINITIONS
8-4-2: SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES
8-4-3: SEWER CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS
8-4-4: SEWER DISCHARGE AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS
8-4-5: APPEALS AND VARIANCES
8-4-6: USER CHARGE ESTABLISHED
8-4-7: DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE
8-4-8: CHECK VALVE PROGRAM
8-4-9: VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

8-4-1: DEFINITIONS:

When used in this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings ascribed to
them in this Section:

ADMINISTRATOR: The Regional Administrator of Region V of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency.

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (BOD): The quantity of oxygen, expressed in mg/l, utilized
in the biochemical oxidation of organic matter under standard laboratory procedures in five (5)
days at twenty degrees (20o) centigrade.

BUILDING DRAIN: That part of the lowest horizontal piping of a drainage system which receives
the sanitary discharge from soil, waste and other drainage pipes inside the walls of the building
and conveys it to the building sewer.

BUILDING SEWER: The extension from the building drain to the public sewer or other place of
disposal, also called house connection or service connection.

COMPATIBLE POLLUTANT: Biochemical oxygen demand, suspended solids, pH and fecal
coliform bacteria, plus additional pollutants identified in the NPDES permit if the publicly-owned
treatment works was designed to treat such pollutants and in fact does remove such pollutants to
a substantial degree.

CONTROL MANHOLE: A structure specially constructed for the purpose of measuring flow and
sampling of the wastewater.

DISSOLVED SOLIDS: That concentration of matter in the sewage consisting of colloidal and
particulate matter one micron in diameter or less, and both organic and inorganic molecules and
ions present in solution.

FECAL COLIFORM: Organisms common to the intestinal tract of man and animals whose
presence in sanitary sewage is an indicator of pollution.

FLOATABLE OIL: Oil, fat or grease in a physical state such that it will separate by gravity from
wastewater.
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INDUSTRIAL PLANT: Any facility which discharges industrial wastes.

INDUSTRIAL WASTES: The wastewater from industrial processes, trade or business as distinct
from domestic or sanitary wastes.

INDUSTRY: Any establishment listed in the "Standard Industrial Classification Manual", latest
edition, which is categorized in Divisions A, B, D, E or I, three (3) copies of which are on file in the
City Clerk's office.

INFILTRATION: The water entering a sewer system and service connections from the ground,
through such means as, but not limited to, defective pipes, pipe joints, connections or manhole
walls. Infiltration does not include, and is distinguished from, inflow.

INFILTRATION/INFLOW: The total quantity of water from both infiltration and inflow without
distinguishing the source.

INFLOW: The water discharged into a sewer system and service connections from such sources
as, but not limited to, roof leaders, cellar, yard and area drains, foundation drains, cooling water
discharges, drains from sprints and swampy areas, manhole lids, cross-connections from storm
sewers and combined sewers, catch basins, storm water, surface run-off, street wash waters or
drainage. "Inflow" does not include, and is distinguished from, infiltration.

INSPECTION MANHOLE: Any accessible manhole that can be used for the purpose of
inspection, sampling and installation of flow meters and not a control manhole.

INTERCEPTOR SEWER: A sewer whose primary purpose is to transport wastewater from
collection sewers to a treatment facility or as otherwise defined by the USEPA.

MAJOR INDUSTRY: An industrial user that has: a) a flow greater than fifty thousand (50,000) gpd
or more per average work day; or b) has a flow greater than five percent (5%) of the flow carried
by the Municipal system receiving its waste; or c) has in its waste, a toxic pollutant in a toxic
amount as defined in standards issued under section 307(a) of the Act; or d) is found by the permit
issuance authority in connection with the issuance of an NPDES permit to the publicly-owned
treatment works receiving the waste, to have significant impact whether singly or in combination
with other contributing industries on that treatment works or upon the quality of effluent from that
treatment works.

MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/l): A unit of the concentration of water or wastewater constituent.
It is one one-thousandth (0.001) gram of the constituent in one thousand (1,000) ml of water. It
has replaced the unit formerly used commonly, parts per million, to which it is approximately
equivalent in reporting the results of water and wastewater analysis.

NPDES PERMIT: The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit that is issued by
the USEPA setting the limits on constituents that the permittee may legally discharge.

NORMAL DOMESTIC SEWAGE: All household type discharge from places of human habitation,
including sanitary conveniences, kitchen and laundry wastes. Discharge waste strength shall be
considered to average two hundred (200) mg/l BOD and two hundred fifty (250) mg/l suspended
solids at a discharge rate of one hundred (100) gallons per capita per day. This loading equates
to seventeen one-hundredths (0.17) pounds of BOD and twenty one one-hundredths (0.21)
pounds of suspended solids per capita per day.
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pH: The term used to express the intensity of the acid or base condition of a solution, calculated
by taking the logarithm of the reciprocal of the hydrogen ion concentration. The concentration is
the weight of hydrogen ions, in grams per liter of solution. Neutral water, for example, has a
hydrogen ion concentration of 10-7 and a pH value of 7.

POPULATION EQUIVALENT (PE): A term used to evaluate the impact of industrial or other
wastes on a treatment works or stream. One population equivalent of normal domestic sewage is
one hundred (100) gallons per day or seventeen one-hundredths (0.17) pounds of BOD or twenty
one one-hundredths (0.21) pounds of suspended solids. The impact on a treatment works is
evaluated as the equivalent of the highest of the three (3) parameters. Impact on a stream is the
higher of the BOD and suspended solids parameters.

PRETREATMENT: The treatment of industrial sewage from privately-owned industrial sources
prior to introduction of the waste effluent into a publicly-owned treatment works, in accordance
with 40 CFR, part 128.

SHREDDED GARBAGE: Garbage that has been shredded to such a degree that all particles will
be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in public sewers, with no particle
greater than one-half inch (1/2") (1.25 centimeters) in any dimension.

SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRY: Any industry that will contribute greater than ten percent (10%) of the
design flow and/or design pollutant loading of the treatment works.

SLUG: Any discharge of water or wastewater, which in concentration of any given constituent or
in any quantity of flow which exceeds for any period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes
more than five (5) times the allowable concentration of flows during a normal working day (i.e., 1,
2 or 3 shift operation) and shall adversely affect the collection system and/or performance of the
wastewater treatment works.

SURCHARGE: The additional cost over the normal charge for the treatment of wastewater
containing pollutants in excess of the amounts found in normal domestic sewage.

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (SS) or TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS (TSS): Total suspended matter
that either floats on the surface of or is in suspension in water, wastewater or other liquids and is
removable by laboratory filtration as prescribed in standard methods.

TOTAL SOLIDS: The sum of suspended and dissolved solids.

TOXIC AMOUNT (TOXIC POLLUTANT): Concentration of any pollutant or combination of
pollutants which, upon exposure to or assimilation into any organism, will cause adverse effects,
as defined in standards issued pursuant to section 307(a) or PL 92-500.

UNPOLLUTED WATER: Water of quality equal to or better than the effluent criteria in effect, or
water that would not cause violation of receiving water quality standards and would not be
benefited by discharge to the sanitary sewers and wastewater treatment facilities provided.

WASTEWATER: The spent water of a community. From the standpoint of source, it may be a
combination of the liquid and water-carried wastes from residences, commercial buildings,
industrial plants and institutions, together with any ground water, surface water and storm water
that may be present.
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WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES: The structures, equipment and processes required
to collect, transport and treat domestic and industrial wastes and dispose of the effluent and
accumulated residual solids. (1988 Code §§ 21.101_21.134)

8-4-2: SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES:

A. Public Purpose: The public purpose is hereby declared to be to provide for the collection and
disposal of domestic and industrial waste in the manner provided by law for the area serviced by
the City; to provide for the collection of a fair and reasonable charge, for connection to or
additional use of the Sycamore wastewater treatment facilities in addition to those charges
covered by other revenue known as a connection fee. The funds thus collected shall be used by
the City for its general corporate purposes with primary application thereof being made for the
necessary construction, expansion, extension, maintenance and operating costs of the
wastewater treatment facilities to meet the requirements of the new users thereof. (1988 Code
§ 21.201)

B. Application for Connection Permit and Inspection: No connection shall be made to any public
sewer and no additional use shall be made of an existing connection thereto, until an application
is properly completed and submitted to the City. Plans and specifications shall be submitted,
when requested, for approval by the City and the charge paid in full by the applicant to the City
prior to the connection. After a connection has been made pursuant to permit being issued as
herein provided, the construction ditch shall be left open until the City has been notified of the
connection and the Superintendent of Public Works has inspected and approved the sewer
construction and connection. (1988 Code § 21.202)

C. Connection Fees And Unit Charges For Sewage Treatment Plant1,2:

1. Each applicant for connection to or additional user of such sewers shall be given credit for the
number of units then being served through an existing public sewer at the time the
reconstruction or remodeling of the building then served and/or to be served is commenced.

2. "Outlet" means each washbasin, water closet, urinal, shower or any similar plumbing fixture
and orifice of any machine, vessel or tank of any kind, manifolded or singly through which
waste may flow into the wastewater facilities.

3. For residential occupancy, the connection charge shall be seven hundred thirty-three dollars
($733.00) per person ($733.00 per unit) with the minimum charge being two thousand five
hundred sixty-five dollars ($2,565.00) per residence.

4. For all purposes other than residential (except industrial), the connection charge shall be seven
hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00) per person ($733.00 per unit) with the minimum charge
being two thousand five hundred sixty-five dollars ($2,565.00) per building connection.

5. For all connections outside the city limits, the connection charge shall be one and one-half
(11/2) times the rates herein listed.

a. Residential: Minimum charge of seven hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00).

Type Of Dwelling
Number Of Persons

At $733.00 Per Person
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Single-family 31/2

Mobile home 31/2

1 bedroom apartment 2

Each additional bedroom 11/2

2 or more bedroom apartment 31/2

b. Uses Other Than Industrial Or Residential: Minimum charge of seven hundred thirty-three dollars
($733.00).

Use Of Building Measurement

Number
Of Units

At
$733.00

Per Unit

Automatic car wash Each production line 20

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Clubs, theaters and places of
entertainment

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 3

Each additional 1

Dormitories, fraternities, and sororities Resident capacity of each
building determined by
architect's plans and
specifications multiplied by
6

n/a
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Drive-in eating establishments where the
majority of food purchased is served to or
carried to automobiles

Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Grocery stores and meat markets with
garbage grinders

4

Kitchens Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Laundries, coin operated Each automatic washer
(unit)

2

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Mobile trailer parks Each trailer space with
sanitary sewer

31/2

Each public automatic
washer unit

3

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 3
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Each additional (if permit) 1

Each public shower:

No more than 6 3

Each additional 1

Motels and hotels Each room with bath or
shower and/or toilet

2

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Nursing homes and hospitals Resident capacity of each
building determined by
architect's plans and
specifications multiplied by
4

n/a

Quasi-restaurants and light eating
establishments where food and beverages
are served in or on paper containers and
no automatic dishwashers are present nor
automatic garbage disposals

Food service capacity
(number of persons):

0 _ 50 2

50 _ 100 4

100 _ 200 6

Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 3
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Each additional 1

Restaurant Food service capacity
(number of persons):

0 _ 50 4

50 _ 100 8

100 _ 200 12

Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Self-service car wash Per rack (covered) 2

Per rack (uncovered) 8

Service station and garages Each public toilet:

No more than 3 3

Each additional 1

Soda fountain 4

Stores, mercantiles and office buildings Each private toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1
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Each public toilet:

No more than 3 2

Each additional 1

Where a building does not fall under one of the above uses, the connection charges shall be
determined by combining the applicable units under the various uses listed above and multiplying
said sum by seven hundred thirty-three dollars ($733.00).

6. Any business or manufacturer shall be entitled to a reduction of the sewer and water
connection fees required hereunder, with a maximum allowable reduction of ninety percent
(90%). The reduction shall be based on the following formula. There shall be a reduction for
full time jobs created or retained as follows: the first five (5) full time jobs created or retained
shall be granted a nine percent (9%) reduction per job, the balance of full time employees to
the maximum of ninety percent (90%) shall be granted a six percent (6%) reduction per job
created or retained. There shall be a reduction for part time jobs as follows: the first five (5)
part time jobs shall be granted a five percent (5%) reduction per job, the second five (5) part
time jobs created or retained shall be granted a three percent (3%) reduction per job created.
Also there shall be a three percent (3%) reduction per job created or retained for the first ten
(10) jobs created for employees who work between fifteen (15) to twenty (20) hours per week
and/or for any job that is in cooperation or coordination with the Sycamore High School. For
the purpose of this subsection, "full time" shall be defined as thirty five (35) hours per week or
more, and "part time" shall be defined as twenty (20) to thirty four (34) hours per week. The
person or entity requesting the credit hereunder, shall certify under oath the estimated number
of newly created or retained jobs for full time or part time employees. If in the event the actual
number of jobs created or retained is not as great as the number estimated, one year from the
date the building occupancy permit is issued, the city shall collect the balance due from the
permit holder. (2016.19, 8-15-2016)

D Sewer Inspection Fee: The fee shall be fifty dollars ($50.00) for a replacement or new when
stubbed to the property line and seventy five dollars ($75.00) when new to the main. (Ord. 93.10,
6-14-1993)

E. Industrial Charges: The industrial charge for new additional producers of industrial waste shall be
determined as follows:

1. The city shall estimate the daily pounds of five (5) day biochemical oxygen demand (BOD),
the daily pounds of suspended solids and the daily flow in gallons of the wastes of the industry
discharged to the city sewer system or sewers tributary thereto.

2. The daily pounds of BOD so estimated shall be multiplied by six (6); the daily pounds of
suspended solids so estimated shall be multiplied by five (5); the estimated daily gallons of
flow shall be divided by one hundred (100), and these figures shall be averaged to determine
the estimated population equivalent for the industry.

3. The estimated population equivalent of the industry determined as above shall be multiplied
by three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) to determine the charge for the industry.
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4. The minimum charge for a new industry, classified under division D in the "Standard Industrial
Classification Manual", shall be one thousand two hundred twenty five dollars ($1,225.00).

5. In the case of industry, each charge shall be reviewed by the city at the end of the first year of
operation of said industry and adjusted on the basis of the annual operation experience and
settlement of any additional charge therefor shall be made within three (3) months thereafter.
(1988 Code §21.204; amd. 1994 Code)

F. Additional City Fees:

1. Basis: To allow for the costs primarily attributable to new and additional users and because
existing facilities were constructed at the expense of landowners heretofore connected, the
following additional fees are based on:

a. Distance from the sewage disposal system; and

b. Density use per acre and other reasonable factors. (Ord. 89.45, 11-6-1989)

2. Annexation Fee: Except as previously ordained or by contract, any land outside the city
requiring sewer service that is contiguous to the city must annex to the city. An annexation fee
of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) per acre shall be assessed and paid by the owner or
developer of industrial or commercial subdivisions, jointly and severally, no later than the time
that each final plat including real estate that is a part of the subject property is approved. An
annexation fee of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per acre, with an allowance for the
deduction of retention, park and school dedications or, alternatively, at the owner or
developer's option one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per unit, shall be assessed and paid by
the owner or developer of residential subdivisions, jointly and severally, no later than the time
that each final plat including real estate that is a part of the subject property is filed. Those
owners or developers who are already annexed may pay an annexation fee of one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) per acre on or before October 7, 2003, with or without a final plat of
subdivision, but shall pay the annexation fees stated above after that date. For all owners or
developers who shall hereafter pay three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per acre or one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per unit for residential property under development, of the total
fee two-thirds (2/3) shall be deposited in the city's general fund, one-sixth (1/6) shall be
deposited in the city's capital assistance fund (fund 6) to help offset the impact of new
development on existing city roadways; and one-sixth (1/6) shall be deposited in the city's
sewer fund (fund 4) to help offset the cost of maintaining or expanding the capacity of the city's
water treatment facilities and sanitary sewer infrastructure. This fee shall be effective May 1,
2003.

3. Outside City Limits: Land outside the city limits that is not contiguous and that may request
sewer service shall not be annexed and shall not be connected to the city's sanitary collection
or water treatment facilities. (Ord. 2002.73, 4-7-2003)

4. Sewers Constructed By City: When main or lateral sewers are constructed by the city, the city
shall be reimbursed for the cost at the rate of nine dollars ($9.00) per front foot of the entire
width of the premises which the main or sewer is constructed adjacent to. (1988 Code §21.205)

5. Building Sewer Inspection Fee: The fee shall be fifty dollars ($50.00) and shall be payable at
the time of receiving the permit; however, where a sewer in a subdivision or elsewhere is
stubbed inside the property line, the fee shall be thirty dollars ($30.00); provided, there shall
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be no inspection fee where the building sewer service replaced an existing building sewer
service. (Ord. 89.44, 11-6-1989)

6. Sewer Termination Inspection: Base fee thirty dollars ($30.00); except that for a residential
accessory structure the fee shall be ten dollars ($10.00) and if a structure is to be replaced no
fee shall be charged. (Ord. 97.26, 7-7-1997)

G. Revocation Of Permit: The city engineer is hereby authorized and empowered to revoke a permit
issued pursuant to this chapter when it has been determined that the permittee has violated the
connections or provisions of such permit or of this section3.

H. Violations And Penalties: Any violation of any of the terms and provisions of this section is hereby
declared by the city council to be a public nuisance4, and punishable as provided in section 8-4-9
of this chapter. (1988 Code §21.206; amd. 1994 Code)

8-4-3: SEWER CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS:

A. Public Purpose: The public purpose of this section is hereby declared to be that all public sewers,
building drains and building sewers tributary to and/or a part of the wastewater treatment facilities
of the city will, in their construction, operation and expansion, be conducive to the public health,
comfort and convenience. (1988 Code §21.301)

B. Permit Requirements:

1. No unauthorized person shall uncover, make any connection with or opening into, extend, use,
alter or disturb any public sewer without first obtaining a permit from the City.

2. Each sewer which is designed and is to be connected so as to be an integral part of the sanitary
sewer system within the boundaries of the City shall not be constructed without a permit issued
by the City and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, as required.

3. An Illinois Environmental Protection Agency permit and City permit is required for construction
of all sewers and sewer facilities within the jurisdiction of the City, whether such construction
is on private or public property. A permit is also required for existing buildings when the use of
such buildings changes to a use requiring a permit. It is the responsibility of the City Engineer
to administer and enforce this Section within the authority granted by the Council. (1988 Code
§21.302)

C. Applicable Rules And Regulations: The rules, regulations, ordinances and policies listed herein
and issued by the authorities indicated are incorporated herein by reference.

1. The City:

a. The sewer use ordinance.

b. The rules, regulations, resolutions, policies, directives, standards, specifications,
instructions that may be adopted or issued, from time to time, by the City Council, Mayor
or City Engineer and which are on file as three (3) copies in the City Clerk's office.
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2. Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendment of 1972 (Public Law 92-500, 33 USC 1251 et
seq.).

3. The Illinois Pollution Control Board:

a. Environmental Protection Act.

b. Technical releases and other rules and regulations issued, from time to time.

4. "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois", latest edition,
three (3) copies of which shall be on file in the City Clerk's office.

5. "Recommended Standards for Sewage Works", Great Lakes-Upper Mississippi River Board
of State Sanitary Engineers. (Ten State Standards), latest edition, three (3) copies of which
shall be on file in the City Clerk's office. (1988 Code §21.303)

D. Design Requirements:

1. Minimum Design Standard: The design and construction of sanitary sewers within the
jurisdiction of the City shall conform to most restrictive of the minimum standards contained in
subsection C of this Section.

2. Design Slopes: Minimum design slopes shall be two percent (2.00%) for four inch (4") sewers
and one percent (1.00%) for six inch (6") sewers with all other design slopes conforming to the
requirements of subsection D1 of this Section.

3. Manholes: Standard manholes shall be located as required in subsection D1 of this Section,
and for industrial building sewers, at the point of connection to the public sewer system or
other place of disposal. For residential and commercial buildings, the City Engineer shall
determine the frequency and location of other manholes. In all cases, the maximum space
between manholes on a six inch (6") building sewer shall not exceed two hundred fifty feet
(250').

4. Curvilinear Sewers: There shall be no curvilinear sewers constructed within the City. (1988
Code §21.304)

E. Supplemental Design Requirements:

1. Plumbing: Whenever possible, the building sewer shall be brought to the building at an
elevation below the basement floor. In all buildings in which any building drain is too low to
permit gravity flow to the building sewer, sanitary sewage carried by such building drain shall
be lifted by an approved means and discharged to the building sewer. The basement floor
shall be a minimum of three feet (3') above the crown of the receiving sewer for all gravity
service connections.

2. Datum: Datum shall be as indicated by the U.S. Geological Survey.

3. Connecting Of Building Sewer To Sewer Main:

a. Construction of building sewers and connections shall be in compliance with the terms
and provisions of applicable city ordinances. (1988 Code §21.305; amd. 1994 Code)
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b. No sanitary sewer service from any building or structure shall be connected to the
city's sanitary sewer system in buildings with gravity fed basement plumbing until the
following conditions have been met:

(1) All exterior walls are complete and weather tight;

(2) All windows and doors are installed, weather tight and secure, including basement
windows; and

(3) The building roof is complete and weather tight.

Exception:  It will be permitted to connect the sanitary sewer service to the city's
sanitary sewer system after the foundation walls have been installed prior to
completion of subsections E3b(1) through E3b(3) of this section provided no storm or
ground water will be allowed into the City’s sanitary sewer system.  In order to ensure
that no storm or ground water is allowed into the sanitary sewer service, it is required
that all sewer openings within the building be positioned or extended to at least thirty
six inches (36") above the lowest floor level or crawl space with solid PVC caps solvent
welded in place. (Ord. 2003.59, 10-20-2003; 2014.33, 01-20-2015)

c. In the event it is not known whether adequate grade is available from the invert elevation
of the sanitary sewer service at the building or structure to the proposed point of connection
to the main sewer, the contractor shall locate and excavate the sanitary service connection
which has previously been extended from the main sewer and shall determine its invert
elevation with respect to the proposed building or structure. However, no connection may
be made until the construction has been completed as described in subsection E3b of this
section.

d. Before backfilling any sanitary service, the contractor shall notify the plumbing inspector
or his designee for an inspection to assure compliance with the foregoing requirements.

e. No person shall hereafter connect to any sewer within the jurisdiction of the city without
having first applied for and obtained a sewer connection permit from the city.

f. No construction permit shall be issued unless it has been determined by the city that there
is capacity available in all downstream sewerage facilities.

g. Old building sewers may be used in connection with new buildings only when they are
found, on examination and test by the City, to meet all requirements of this Section.

h. Minimum design standards and other requirements hereof governing materials, joints,
infiltration, workmanship and maintenance for sewer mains and laterals shall also apply to
building sewers. Horizontal and vertical alignment of the building sewer shall be uniform
and shall follow a straight line alignment. There shall be no dips in the grade or fall in the
line. Turns and bends required for the riser, if any, or necessary to connect to the sewer
wye or tee shall be made with standard bends.

i. In those instances where the building sewer is partially constructed from the sewer lateral
or main to a point other than the building to be served, the pipe shall be tightly plugged
using a manufactured plug. The plug shall be pre-wired by the manufacturer so that it can
be firmly secured in place.
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j. A separate and independent building sewer shall be provided for every building, except
where one building stands at the rear of another on an interior lot and no private sewer is
available or can be constructed to the rear building through an adjoining alley, court, yard
or driveway, the building sewer from the front building may be extended to the rear building
and the whole considered as one building sewer.

k. All excavations for a building sewer installation shall be adequately guarded with
barricades and flashing lights to protect the public from hazard or injury. See Sections 7-
3-2 and 7-3-3 of this Code for permit fees and deposits.

l. Building sewers shall generally enter the sewer main or lateral by way of an existing wye
or tee. If there is not an existing wye or tee, then the connection to the sewer main or
lateral shall be made by one of the methods indicated below. If another method is desired,
a detail shall be submitted for review and approval by the City before the connection is
made. Indiscriminate breaking of the sewer pipe is not allowed.

(1) Installation of a manhole.

(2) Circular saw-cut of sewer main by proper tools ("sewer-tap" machine or similar) and
proper installation of hub wye saddle or hub tee saddle.

(3) Using pipe cutter, neatly and accurately cut out desired length of pipe for insertion of
proper fitting. Use "band-seal" or similar couplings and shear rings and clamps to
fasten the inserted fitting and hold it firmly in place.

4. Extensions of Sewers:

a. To provide adequate sewer capacity for possible future connections, any building sewer to which
future construction might possibly connect will be treated as a sewer extension requiring, at a
minimum, an eight inch (8") diameter pipe.

b. Extensions of the lateral system will be constructed so as to extend to the furthest point of the
lot and shall be terminated at a manhole.

5. Compliance with Rules and Standards: Before any sewer service shall be provided to premises
either inside or outside the City, the party requesting said service shall comply with all current
rules, regulations, standards, specifications and ordinances of the City, including provision of all
improvements required therein or otherwise required by the City.

6. Cross-Connection Prevention5: In order to prevent cross-connection of water and sewage systems
and to ensure City supervision of both systems, no sewer service shall be provided outside the
City unless City water is also provided.

7. City Property: Unless otherwise decided by the City, all sanitary sewers and water mains, except
services, shall become the property of the City. The City shall have the right to extend lines to
serve others without obligation to the previous developer.

8. Infiltration: The maximum allowable infiltration shall in no case exceed two hundred (200) gallons
per inch of diameter per mile of sewer per day and shall not be exceeded between any two (2)
manholes. In addition, an air test of the same severity shall be required for all sewers.
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9. Television Inspection: All sewers constructed under City or EPA permit (8" diameter or larger) shall
be subject to closed circuit television inspection upon completion of the project sewer, witnessed
by the Superintendent.

10. Request for Television Inspection: The City shall be notified by the applicant that the system is
completed and properly cleaned and prepared for televising. Two (2) sets of the plan and profile
drawings will be required by the City for the purpose of preparing the final television report.

11. Repairs: All defects in material and/or workmanship noted during inspection shall be repaired by
the contractor before release is granted and the sewer accepted.

12. As-Built Drawings: After final inspection four (4) sets of as-built drawings, including one mylar copy
shall be furnished to the City before final acceptance by the City.

13. Oversize Design: Where required by the City to conform with overall planning of future
connections, any sewer that is required larger than necessary to serve the immediate property
adequately, an agreement may be made to repay the owner or subdivider the construction cost
resulting from the increased design. Differences in pipe sizes required shall be determined by the
City Engineer. No pipe less than eight inches (8") in diameter shall be laid by the owner or
subdivider. No bids shall be taken or work commenced until such agreement is arrived at, in
writing, with the City. (1988 Code § 21.305; 1994 Code)

F. Guarantee: Before any construction is begun, or before any permit is issued under this Chapter,
the applicant and any party responsible for said construction shall provide the City with a certified
or cashier's check or a surety bond approved by the City Engineer in the amount of one hundred
percent (100%) of the cost of the improvements to assure satisfactory construction, compliance
with all City requirements, compliance with the plans and specifications and sufficient certificates
of insurance that the City will be held harmless and indemnified from all liabilities arising from the
construction. Until final acceptance of the work, the owner shall be responsible for all maintenance
of improvements. (1988 Code § 21.401)

G. Approval: All work required to be done under this Chapter by an applicant, be he the owner,
subdivider or contractors shall be periodically inspected by and approval obtained from the
Superintendent of Public Works in charge or City Engineer as the work progresses. Before final
approval can be obtained, the superintendent in charge or City Engineer shall inspect all work and
see that same has been completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.
(1988 Code § 21.402; 1994 Code)

8-4-4: SEWER DISCHARGE AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS6:

A. Public Purpose: The public purpose of this Section is hereby declared to be:

1. To prevent pollution of the waters of the State.
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2. To protect, preserve and maintain the facilities of the City by prohibiting or regulating the
discharge to the City's sewerage system of inadmissible wastes or substances toxic to
biological wastewater treatment processes.

3. To render the sewage and effluent of the City harmless insofar as is reasonably possible to
animal, plant and fish life.

4. To comply with City, State and Federal water quality standards as shall, from time to time, be
in effect.

5. To preserve the public health, comfort and convenience. (1988 Code § 21.501)

B. Connection Requirements:

1. Outside City Limits: No person shall connect or cause to be connected any building or facility
on any property or any part thereof to any sewer unless the entire property shall first be situated
within the limits of the City unless previously excepted by special assessment.

2. Within City Limits; Connection Required:

a. Any person owning property situated within the corporate limits of the City, which is
improved with one or more residences, houses, buildings or structures, used or intended
to be used for human use, occupancy, employment or any other similar purpose whatever
and which property abuts on any street, alley, or right of way in which there is located a
sewer within one hundred feet (100') from the nearest property line shall, within ninety (90)
days after such sewer is in service, at his expense, install suitable toilet and waste disposal
facilities therein and connect such facilities with the sewer in accordance with the terms
and provisions of this Title; provided, however, that in the event compliance with this
Section causes economic hardship to said person, he may apply to the City for variance
from this Section. Such application shall state in detail the circumstances which are
claimed to cause said economic hardship. Such exemptions shall only be granted to
residential users and shall not apply to commercial and industrial users.

b. At such time as a public sewer becomes available to a property served by a private sewage
disposal system, a direct connection shall be made to the sanitary sewer system within
sixty (60) days in compliance with this Title, and any septic tanks, cesspools or similar
private sewage disposal facilities shall be cleaned of sludge and filled with a suitable
material. "Available" shall be defined herein to mean within a distance of one hundred feet
(100') from said property. (1988 Code § 21.502)

C. Monitoring Requirements:

1. Control Manhole; Sampling: Any connected source, for which the City has determined it to be
necessary because of volume of flow and strength or characteristics of the waste, will be
required to install and maintain a control manhole or sampling chamber on each line of
discharge to measure and sample the wastewater, at the owner's expense. Permanent,
reliable monitoring equipment shall be installed for all sampling chambers; temporary or
portable equipment shall be installed for all control manholes. Flow measurement shall be
recorded on a twenty four (24) hour/day basis, seven (7) days/week/quarterly periods.
Sampling shall be done as prescribed by the City to insure representative quantities for the
entire reporting period.
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2. Sample Testing: For each day that the monitoring station is operable and sampling is required,
personnel will pick up the collected samples, read the flow meter and visually inspect the
system. Analyses of the collected samples will be done by a certified lab at owner's expense.
Any samples obtained shall be made available to City personnel as requested.

3. Equipment Breakdowns: During periods of equipment breakdown, malfunction or any other
reason, the highest daily values obtained during the previous ninety (90) days may be applied
to each day not monitored.

4. Responsibility for Maintenance: Maintenance of the equipment and operation of the station will
be the sole responsibility of the owner. (1988 Code § 21.503)

D. Limitations and Charges:

1. The City shall annually determine and declare the user charge and industrial user surcharge
costs for the handling of domestic and nondomestic pollutants. Table A shall be used to
establish the maximum concentration of pollutants that can be discharged. Table B shall be
used to determine the charges for pollutants which are in excess of those found in normal
domestic wastes.

TABLE A

POLLUTANT
STORET

NUMBER

MAXIMUM CONCEN-
TRATION ALLOWED

(mg/l)
Ammonia Nitrogen as N 00610 10 .00
Arsenic (total) 01002 0 .75
Barium (total) 01007 6 .00
BOD 00310 200 .00
Boron (total) 01020 3 .00
Cadmium (total) 01027 1 .00
Carbon Chloroform Extract (CCE) 32005 200 .00
Chloride 00940 300 .00
Chromium (total hexavalent) 01032 1 .00
Chromium (total trivalent) 01033 3 .00
Copper (total) 01042 4 .60
Cyanide 00720 0 .1007

Fluoride (total) 00951 15 .00
Iron (total) 01045 6 .00
Iron (dissolved) 01046 1 .50
Lead (total) 01051 0 .80
Manganese (total) 01055 3 .00
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Mercury (total) 71900 0 .0005
Nickel (total) 01067 3 .60
Hexane Solubles (total) 00550 100 .00
pH 00400 range 6 .00 - 9.00
Phenols 32730 0 .90
Phosphorus as P 00665 10 .00
Selenium (total) 01145 3 .00
Silver 01077 0 .30
Sulfate 00945 300 .00
Temperature (oF) 00011 150 .00
Zinc (total) 01092 3 .40
Total Suspended Solids 00547 250 .00
Total Dissolved Solids 00515 3500 .00

Total Dissolved Solids (Storet 00515) shall not be increased more than 750 mg/l above
background concentration levels unless caused by recycling or other pollution abatement
practices and in no event shall exceed 3500 mg/l at any time.

The total concentration of zinc (total), copper (total), nickel (total), chromium (total hexavalent)
and chromium (total trivalent) in combination shall not exceed 7.5 mg/l.

TABLE B

POLLUTANT

CONCENTRATION
-
DOMESTIC
WASTEWATER

SURCHARGE

Biochemical Oxygen
Demand (BOD)

200 mg/l See user charge rate ordinance
(Section 8-5-2 of this Title)

Suspended Solids 250 mg/l See user charge rate ordinance
(Section 8-5-2 of this Title)

2. Compliance with the numerical standards listed in Tables A and B shall be determined on the
basis of twenty four (24) hour composite samples averaged over any consecutive thirty (30)
day period. In addition, no more than five percent (5%) of the samples collected shall exceed
two and five-tenths (2.5) times the numerical limits prescribed in the above tables.
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3. The following described substances, materials, waters or wastes shall be restricted in
discharges to Municipal systems to concentrations or quantities which will not harm either the
sewers, wastewater treatment processes or equipment, will not have an adverse effect on the
receiving stream or will not otherwise endanger lives, limb, public property or constitute a
nuisance. The City will set limitations lower than the limitations established in the regulations
below if such more severe limitations are necessary to meet the above objectives. In
determining the acceptability of a waste, the City will give consideration to such factors as the
quantity of subject waste in relation to flows and velocities in the sewers, materials of
construction of the sewers, the wastewater treatment process employed, capacity of the
wastewater treatment plant, degree of treatability of the waste in the wastewater treatment
plant and other pertinent factors. The limitations or restrictions on materials or characteristics
of waste or wastewaters discharged to the sanitary sewer which shall not be violated are as
follows:

a. Any wastewater or liquid containing petroleum oils, cutting oils, gasoline, benzene,
naphtha, fuel oil, products of mineral oil origin or any other flammable or explosive liquid.

b. Any garbage that has not been properly shredded. Garbage grinders may be connected
to sanitary sewers from homes, hotels, institutions, restaurants, hospitals, catering
establishments or similar places where garbage originates from the preparation of food in
kitchens for the purpose of consumption on the premises or when served by caterers.

c. Any waters or wastes containing iron, chromium, copper, zinc or similar objectionable or
toxic substances to such degree that any such material received in the composite
wastewater at the wastewater treatment works exceeds the limits established by the City
for such materials.

d. Any waters or wastes containing odor-producing substances exceeding limits which may
be established by the City.

e. Quantities of flow, concentrations or both, which constitute a "slug" as defined herein8.

f. Solid or viscous substances in quantities or of such size capable of causing obstruction to
the flow in sewers or other interference with the proper operation of the wastewater
facilities such as, but not limited to, ashes, bones, cinders, sand, mud, straw, shavings,
metal, glass, rags, feathers, tar, plastics, wood, unground garbage, whole blood, paunch
manure, hair and fleshings, entrails and paper dishes, cups, milk containers, either whole
or ground by garbage grinders.

g. Any waters containing toxic or poisonous solids, liquids or gases in sufficient quantity,
either singly or by interaction with other wastes, to injure or interfere with any waste
treatment process, constitute a hazard to humans or animals, create a public nuisance or
create any hazard in the receiving waters of the wastewater treatment plant.

h. Waters or wastes containing substances which are not amenable to treatment or reduction
by the wastewater treatment processes employed or are amenable to treatment only to
such degree that the wastewater treatment plant effluent cannot meet the requirements of
other agencies having jurisdiction over discharge to the receiving waters.

i. Any waters or wastes which, by interaction with other water or waste in the public sewer
system, release obnoxious gases, form suspended solids which interfere with the
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collection system or create a condition deleterious to structures and treatment processes.
(1988 Code § 21.504)

E. Pretreatment:

1. If any waters or wastes are discharged or are proposed to be discharged to the public sewers,
which waters contain the substances or possess the characteristics enumerated in subsection
D of this Section and which have a deleterious effect upon the wastewater facilities, processes,
equipment or receiving waters, or which otherwise create a hazard to life or constitute a public
nuisance, the City may:

a. Reject the waters or wastes.

b. Require pretreatment to at least the level of normal domestic sewage.

c. Require control over the quantities and rates of discharge.

d. Require payment to cover added cost of handling and treating the wastes not covered by
existing taxes or sewer charges under the provisions of subsection D of this Section.

2. If the City permits or requires the pretreatment or equalization of waste flows, the design and
installation of the plants and equipment shall be subject to the review and approval of the City.

3. Grease, oil and sand interceptors shall be provided when they are necessary for the proper
handling of liquid wastes containing floatable grease in excessive amounts or any flammable
wastes, sand or other harmful ingredients; except, that such interceptors shall not be required
for private living quarters or dwelling units. All interceptors shall be of a type and capacity
approved by the City and shall be located as to be readily and easily accessible for cleaning
and inspection. In the maintaining of these interceptors, the owner(s) shall be responsible for
the proper removal and disposal by appropriate means of the captured material.

4. Where pretreatment or flow equalizing facilities are provided or required for any waters or
wastes, they shall be maintained continuously in satisfactory and effective operation by the
owner(s) at his expense. (1988 Code § 21.505)

F. Measurements and Analyses: All measurements, tests and analyses of the characteristics of waters
and wastes to which reference is made in this Chapter shall be determined by using the approved
method listed in Table 1 of 40-CFR 136.3 is hereby adopted as the regulation governing all
measurements, tests or analyses of waters and wastes in the City, and it shall be unlawful to
perform any measurements, tests or analyses of the characteristics of waters and wastes in
violation of or without complying with, those regulations. Copies of such regulations shall be kept
on file in the City's office for inspection. The reference books referred to by the Federal Register
are as follows:

1. Standard Methods: Shall mean "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Wastewater", published by the American Public Health Association, latest edition, three (3)
copies of which are on file in the City Clerk's office.
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2. American Society of Testing Materials: Shall mean "Annual Book Standards, part 23, Water,
Atmospheric Analyses", latest edition, available from American Society of Testing Materials,
1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19103.

3. EPA Methods: Shall mean "Methods for Chemical Analyses of Water Wastes", EPA, Analytical
Quality Control Laboratory, Cincinnati, Ohio. This publication available from the
Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402
(Stock #5501-0067). (1988 Code § 21.506)

G. Sewer Discharge Permits:

1. General Requirements:

a. Permit Required: Any connected source, discharging a waste to the sewerage system
which exceeds one or more of the limits set forth in Table A (subsection D1 hereof) or
which discharges twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons or more per day, is required to
obtain a sewer discharge permit.

b. Required Materials: Any connected source which is required to obtain a sewer discharge
permit will, along with the completed application form, furnish the City with plans,
specifications for treatment works, summaries of design criteria and any other information
as the City may reasonably require in order to determine that the discharge or proposed
discharge will be in compliance with all applicable requirements.

c. Fee: There shall be no fee for sewer discharge permits.

d. Application: An applicant for a sewer discharge permit shall file an application in
accordance with subsection G2 hereof, on forms provided by the City. Such forms shall
comprise the sewer discharge application forms promulgated by the City for the type of
discharge for which a sewer discharge permit is being sought and such additional
information as the City may reasonably require.

2. Application:

a. All applications for a sewer discharge permit, as required in subsection G1 above shall
contain, where appropriate, the following information and documents:

(1) A complete description of the volume and nature of the wastewater to be treated,
transported or discharged, including a statement as to presence or absence of all
pollutants for which discharge water quality standards are set by this Section.

(2) A statement as to any projected changes in the volume or nature of the wastewater
which the applicant desires to have included within the terms of the permit.

(3) A description of the geographic location of the facility of source and its interrelation with
any existing treatment works, sewer or wastewater source which will transport, treat or
discharge the same wastewater.
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(4) Plans and specifications fully describing the design, nature, function and
interrelationship of each individual component of the facility or source; except, that the
City may waive this requirement for plans and specifications when the application is
for a routine renewal.

(5) A statement identifying and justifying any departure from current design criteria
promulgated by the City.

b. The City may adopt procedures requiring such additional information as is necessary to
determine whether the wastewater source will meet the requirements of this Chapter.

c. The City may prescribe the form in which all information required under this Section shall
be submitted.

d. Any source required under this Section to have a permit must file an application with the
City at least ninety (90) days before the date on which the permit is required.

e. The City shall send written notice of final action taken.

3. Duration of Permits:

a. Sewer discharge permits shall be issued for a period of three (3) years commencing on
the first day after the applicant has been notified of permit issuance.

b. The City shall annually review each permit and may issue automatic renewal permits to
those permittees whose wastes and operations have not significantly changed from the
time of the original permit.

4. Tentative Determination and Draft Permit:

a. Following the receipt of a completed application for a sewer discharge permit, the City shall
prepare a tentative determination. Such determination shall include at least the following:

(1) A statement regarding whether a sewer discharge permit is to be issued or denied.

(2) If the determination is to issue the permit, a draft permit containing the following shall be
prepared:

(A) Proposed effluent limitations, consistent with City requirements.

(B) A proposed schedule of compliance, if the applicant is not in compliance with
applicable requirements including interim dates and requirements for meeting the
proposed effluent limitations.

(C) A brief description of other proposed special conditions which will have significant
impact upon the discharge.

(D) A statement of the basis for each of the permit conditions listed in this subsection 8-4-
4G4a(2).
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(E) If the determination is to deny the permit, the City shall notify the applicant, in writing,
of the tentative determination. Such notice shall include a statement for the reason(s)
of denial.

(F) A grant of a variance by the City may set forth such conditions, exceptions, time
limitations, durations and expirations as the City Engineer deems necessary and
proper.

5. Permit Renewal: Any permittee who wishes to continue to discharge after the expiration
date of his sewer discharge permit shall apply for re-issuance of the permit not less than
ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date of the permit. Prior to renewal, the City shall
determine:

a. That the permittee is in compliance with or has substantially complied with all terms,
conditions, requirements and schedules of compliance of the expiring sewer discharge
permit.

b. That the City has up-to-date information on the permittee's waste treatment practices,
the nature, contents and frequency of the permittee's discharge, either pursuant to the
submission of new forms and applications or pursuant to monitoring records and
reports submitted to the City by the permittee.

c. That the discharge is consistent with applicable standards and requirements during
the term of the permit.

6. Authority to Deny Permits: No sewer discharge permit may be issued in any case in which:

a. The permit would authorize the discharge of a radiological, chemical or biological
warfare agent or high level radioactive waste.

b. The proposed permit is objected to, in writing, by the Administrator of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to any right to object given to the
Administrator under section 402(d) of the Federal Water Pollution Control
Administration.

c. The applicant has not provided proof to the City that he will meet any of the schedules
of compliance which may be established in accordance with this Chapter as a
condition of his permit.

d. Any applicant whose discharge of material to the sewer system, whether shown upon
the application or determined after inspection and testing by the City, is not in
conformance with Federal, State or City laws, ordinances or rules and regulations
unless a variance of such standards and requirements is granted by the City. The City
Engineer shall state the reason for denial or requirement for variance, in writing,
mailed or personally delivered to the applicant within five (5) days after denial. (1988
Code § 21.507)

H. Access to Facilities and Further Information: If the City determines that either further information or
a site visit is necessary for the City to evaluate a sewer discharge permit application, it shall notify
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the applicant and make arrangements to secure the additional information or make a site visit. If
adequate information is not received within the period of time specified by the City, the permit shall
either be issued on the basis of the information currently before the City or be denied, and the
applicant so notified. (1988 Code § 21.508)

8-4-5: APPEALS AND VARIANCES:

A. Right to Appeal: Any interested party shall have the right to request, in writing, an interpretation or
ruling on any matter covered by this Chapter and shall be entitled to a written reply from the City.
(1988 Code § 21.601)

B. Petition for Appeal: Any decision of the City Engineer in the enforcement of this Chapter may be
appealed or a request for a variance therefrom made to the Board of Zoning Appeals9 by filing a
written petition with the Clerk of the City within thirty (30) days of the City Engineer's ruling. Said
petition shall specify in detail the matter or matters involved and the hardship or practical difficulty
causing the need for variance. The filing of a petition in accordance with the requirements herein
shall stay all proceedings unless the City Engineer shall file, within seventy two (72) hours after
the filing of a petition, a certificate stating that a stay would cause peril to life or property or
specifying other good reason. (1988 Code § 21.602)

C. Hearing Time: The City Council shall direct the Board of Zoning Appeals to fix a reasonable time
for hearing of the petition or appeal and give due notice of the time and place of said hearing to
parties named in the petition as attorney or spokesman. (1988 Code § 21.603)

D. Public Hearing: The hearing shall be open to the public. Petitioners shall be given full opportunity
to present evidence in support of their petition after which the City Engineer may present evidence
in support of his decision. (1988 Code § 21.604)

E. Granting or Denial: The Board of Zoning Appeals shall recommend the granting or denial of the
appeal or variance to the City Council in the manner provided by law10. (1988 Code § 21.605)

8-4-6: USER CHARGE ESTABLISHED11:

A. Declaration of Policy: It is hereby declared to be the policy of the City to adhere to the requirements
of title 40 - Protection of the Environment, chapter 1 - Environmental Protection Agency, sub-
chapter B - Grants, part 35 - State and Local Assistance, Final Grant Regulation, section 35.925-
11 effective February 1974, issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act
Amendments of 1972, or such requirements as amended, from time to time. References to section
35 hereinafter refer to the appropriate subsection of these Federal requirements. (1988 Code
§ 21.701)

B. Definitions:

1. The definitions set forth in subsection 35.905 of the aforesaid Federal Regulations, a copy of
which is hereby incorporated herein and specifically included as further definitions of the terms
used in this Section. "User charge", for the purpose of this Section, shall be the user charge
established by this Chapter as defined in section 35.905-26. It shall be deemed that there is
no duplication of charges made hereunder or any charges made under any other ordinances
of the City which may coincidentally refer to the term "user charge". The charges assessed
hereunder are specifically a substitute for that portion of ad valorem tax revenue previously
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used for operation, maintenance and replacement as provided by the Federal Regulations and
the Comptroller General's interpretation thereof.

2. The following definitions shall apply for this Section:

BOD (denoting biochemical oxygen demand): That amount of oxygen expressed in milligrams
per liter utilized in five (5) days at twenty degrees (20o) Celsius for biochemical oxidation of
the organic matter present in wastewater.

CITY: The City of Sycamore and all territory within the perimeter of the City's service and
jurisdictional boundaries.

COMPOSITE 24-HOUR SAMPLER: A sampling device, approved by the City, capable of
being installed in a sampling manhole and capable of taking flow proportioned wastewater
samples over a continuous twenty four (24) hour period.

FLAT RATE ESTIMATES: The water estimated to be used, or to have been used, by a
structure not equipped with a water meter. Such estimate shall be based upon the City's
analysis of comparable structures with similar uses and similar number of occupants.

FLOW METER: A fluid measuring device approved by the City capable of being installed in a
sampling manhole and capable of registering continuous flow rates over a seven (7) day
period.

INDUSTRIAL USER: Any nongovernmental, nonresidential user of publicly-owned treatment
works which discharges more than the equivalent of twenty five thousand (25,000) gallons per
day of sanitary wastes and which is identified in the "Standard Industrial Classification
Manual", most recent edition, Office of Management and Budget, as amended and
supplemented under one of the following divisions:

A. Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

B. Mining

C. Manufacturing

D. Transportation, Communication, Electric, Gas and Sanitary Services

E. Service

INFILTRATION: Extraneous waters entering a sewer system.

INFLOW: Extraneous waters discharged into a sewer system.

MAINTENANCE: All manner of activity necessary, including labor, supplies, contract repair
work and administrative requirements to maintain the works assets and property of the City for
the purpose of insuring its continued and uninterrupted operation.

NONINDUSTRIAL USER: All users not specifically defined as industrial users.
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NORMAL DOMESTIC SEWAGE: All household-type wastes discharged from places of human
habitation, including sanitary conveniences, kitchen and laundry wastes. Discharge waste
strength shall be considered to average two hundred (200) mg/l BOD and two hundred fifty
(250) mg/l suspended solids at a discharge rate of one hundred (100) gallons per capita per
day. This loading equates to seventeen one-hundredths (0.17) pounds of BOD and twenty one
one-hundredths (0.21) pounds of suspended solids per capita per day.

OPERATION: All manner of activity necessary including labor, electrical power, fuel chemicals,
supplies and administrative requirements properly to conduct the functions of collection,
conveyance, treatment and disposal of wastewaters generated within the City.

PRIVATE WATER METER: An existing water meter or a meter required to be installed by this
Section on any privately-owned water supply.

PUBLIC WATER METER: The water meter installed within the water piping system of any
building by a municipality as defined in section 35.905-14 having jurisdiction over water
supplies.

REPLACEMENT: The provision for and the installation of replacement equipment, accessories
or appurtenances which are necessary during the service life of the works of the system to
maintain the capacity and performance for which such works were designed and constructed.

SAMPLING MANHOLE: A structure, at least four feet (4') in diameter, installed in the building
service line accessible to City personnel and being capable of housing a flow meter and a
composite twenty four (24) hour sampler. The construction of such a manhole shall be
approved by the City.

SUSPENDED SOLIDS: Filterable solids expressed in milligrams per liter, contained in
wastewater.

USEFUL or SERVICE LIFE: The period of time that a particular component of the works of the
system can reasonably be expected to perform the function intended in its design before
replacement or extensive rehabilitation is required.

WORKS OF THE SYSTEM: All interceptor sewers of the City as defined in section 35.905-12;
sewage collection system of the City as defined in section 35.905-19 and treatment works of
the City as defined in section 35.905-23. (1988 Code § 21.704)

C. System Established: After the (fiscal year) tax levy year, the City shall discontinue levying any ad
valorem tax historically used for the operation, maintenance and replacement of the works of the
system, and in lieu thereof shall assess to all users in accordance with the provisions set forth
below, a user charge. (1988 Code § 21.702)

D. Method of Procedure Established: The City Council shall continue under the applicable State
statutes to follow the levy procedures for the revenue necessary for the retirement of general
obligation bond principal and interest payments, public benefit funds and for any other purpose
provided by law not related to the operation, maintenance and replacement of the works of the
system. Similarly, connection charges shall continue to be assessed in the manner provided or to
be provided for in the ordinances of the City, as shall all other rates, charges and fees of the City
heretofore or hereafter established by the City. This Chapter shall not affect the power of the City
in respect to special assessments. (1988 Code § 21.703)
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E. Anticipated Costs; Operation, Maintenance and Replacement:

1. Prior to the close of each fiscal year, the City, through its employees and staff, shall prepare
an estimate of anticipated costs of operation, maintenance and replacement and renewals of
real and personal property. Such estimate of anticipated costs shall be prepared in accordance
with and based upon generally accepted accounting principles. The initial estimate of
anticipated costs shall be based upon the prior year's costs of operation, maintenance and
replacement, and the initial charge shall be fixed by ordinance.

2. The estimate of anticipated costs shall be submitted to the City Council and shall be
considered and amended, if necessary, and shall be adopted by the City Council for the
subsequent year by ordinance. (1988 Code § 21.705)

F. Use Base: There shall be submitted to the City Council, simultaneously with the estimate of
anticipated costs, the individual components and summary total of the following parameters
determined from data recorded during the previous fiscal year:

1. The component quantities and totals of yearly water use obtained from public water meter
readings and flat rate estimates.

2. The component quantities and totals of the yearly water use obtained from private water meter
readings.

3. The yearly infiltration and inflow quantities received by the works of the system and processed
through the wastewater treatment facilities.

4. The "total waste discharge" to the works of the system (and percentage of total) obtained by
adding the quantities determined in subsections F1 and F2 above.

5. The yearly total quantities of BOD and suspended solids received by the works of the system
and processed through the wastewater treatment facilities. (1988 Code § 21.706)

G. Declaration of Costs: Not less than biennially, the City Council shall determine and declare for
purposes of adopting or amending the user charge rates12, the following:

1. The projected yearly cost of operation, maintenance and replacement of the proportion of the
works of the system attributable to wastewater volume (flow).

2. The projected yearly costs of operation, maintenance and replacement of the proportion of the
works of the system attributable to BOD and suspended solids (strength). (1988 Code
§ 21.707)

H. Declaration of Use:

1. Not less than biennially, the City Council shall determine and declare for purposes of adopting
or amending the user charge rates, the "use based on volume" (and percentage of total
thereof) obtained by the addition of the total wastes discharged as determined in subsection
F4 above.

2. Similarly, the City Council shall determine and declare the "use based on strength" (and
percentage of total thereof) obtained by multiplying the yearly total quantities of BOD and
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suspended solids (determined in subsection F5 above) by the percentage of "total wastewater
discharged" (determined in subsection F4 above). (1988 Code § 21.708)

I. Declaration of Cost Distribution:

1. Not less than biennially, the City Council shall determine and declare for purposes of adopting
or amending the user charge rates, the distribution of costs obtained by multiplying the waste
flow-related costs determined in subsection G1 above by the percentage of "use based on
volume" for each category as determined in subsection H1 above.

2. Similarly, the City shall determine and declare the distribution of costs obtained by multiplying
the waste strength-related costs determined in subsection G2 above by the percentage of "use
based on strength" for each category as determined in subsection H2 above.

3. The sum of the costs obtained in subsections I1 and I2 above shall constitute the "total
operation, maintenance and replacement cost" for the forthcoming fiscal year and shall be
declared as such by the City Council in the user charge rate ordinance. (1988 Code § 21.709)

J. User Rates, Unit Costs: Not less than annually, the City Council shall further determine the user
charge cost per unit of measurement applicable to each user as follows:

1. The user charge unit costs shall be calculated by dividing the yearly "total operation,
maintenance and replacement costs" (determined in subsection I3 above) by the "total water
used" (the sum of subsections F1 and F2 above) and shall be expressed in dollars per one
thousand gallons ($/1,000 gal.) of water use.

2. Application of the rates determined in subsection J1 above shall be based on the assumption
that wastes discharged by an individual user shall have, as a minimum, the characteristics of
normal domestic sewage (see definitions, subsection B), thereby precluding "negative" or less
than base charges for weak strength wastes.

3. If the new rate or rates determined in subsection J1 above are different from the then current
rate(s), the City Council shall amend the user charge rates by rescinding the applicable current
rate(s) and establishing the new rate(s). (1988 Code § 21.710)

K. Surveillance and Accounting: Under the provisions of this Section and the applicable provisions
contained within this Chapter, the City shall:

1. Exclude certain industrial contaminants or wastes from the works of the system.

2. Require industrial waste pretreatment where necessary.

3. Establish permits with industries to control discharges limited by the City's National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System permit(s).

4. Establish permits with industries to maintain discharge controls.

5. Verify industrial waste data furnished by industries. (1988 Code §21.711)
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L. Installation Of Sampling Manholes, Flow Meters And Composite Twenty Four Hour Samplers:
After the effective date hereof, each industrial user and certain commercial users, where required
by the City and within ninety (90) days of notice, shall install a sampling manhole and/or sampling
station complete with flow meter and composite 24-hour sampler on each building service line so
designated by the City. (1988 Code §21.712)

M. Installation Of Water Meters On Private Supplies:

1. Within ninety (90) days after the effective date hereof, all nonindustrial users, other than single-
family residences, not having a water meter in their source of water supply shall be required
to install and maintain, at their own expense, a water meter approved by the City between the
well and/or other source of supply and the plumbing system of such building.

2. Any single-family user on a flat-rate charge may, at his own expense, install and maintain a
water meter approved by the City and thereafter shall be charged on the basis of the meter
and not the flat rate. (1988 Code §21.713)

N. Termination Procedures: In the event that any person or other legal entity who occupies or owns
a residence or other building which is connected to sewers that are tributary to the works of the
system and is either within the City or within contiguous territory not more than one and one-half
(11/2) miles beyond the corporate limits of the City and not included in any other municipality (the
"user") fails to pay the user charges as assessed under this Section of the City Code, the user
shall be disconnected pursuant to the following procedure:

1. Notice Of Delinquency13: In the event that the user charge remains unpaid for a period of sixty
(60) days, after having been billed in accordance with this Section, the following notice shall
be served on the occupant(s) or owner(s) of record by forwarding by registered mail, return
receipt requested, by certified mail, or by personal service at the address of the building being
served by the City or address of the owners of record or by posting on the main entry door of
the building or housing unit within a building:

NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY

You are hereby notified that the sewer user charges billed to you under date of (insert date)
under the User Charge Ordinance of the City of Sycamore for the building located at (insert
address) have not been paid and remain delinquent. In the event that you fail to pay said sewer
user charges within thirty (30) days hereafter, your service will be disconnected and your
building may be red-tagged as unfit for human occupancy on the thirty-fifth (35th) day after the
date of this notice.

Dated:

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

BY:

Authorized Representative
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2. Notice Of Disconnection Date And Opportunity For Hearing:

a. In the event that the user has failed or refused to pay a sewer user charge which is due
and owing on the thirtieth day after the notice required in subsection N1 above was
served, the following notice shall be served on the occupants or owners of record by
forwarding by registered mail, return receipt requested, by certified mail, or by personal
service at the address of the building being served by the City or address of the owners
of record or by posting on the main entry door of the building or housing unit within a
building:

NOTICE OF DISCONNECTION DATE AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

You are hereby notified that there has been no response to the Notice of Delinquency
and the sewer user charge remains unpaid thirty (30) days after the date of service. You
are further hereby notified that on (insert date five days after service of this Notice) that
the City will physically disconnect the sewer system of your building from the lateral
sewer system to which it is connected and may red-tag, or request the authority having
jurisdiction to red-tag, the building located at (insert address) as "unfit for human
occupancy".

You are further notified that you may request a hearing before the Chairperson of the
Sewer and Water Committee of the City Council at which time you may act to show good
cause for your failure or refusal to pay the user charges which were due and owing and
good cause for not disconnecting your sewer service as provided above. If you disagree
with the result of the hearing before the Chairperson of the Sewer and Water Committee
of the City Council, that decision may be appealed to the Zoning Appeals Board by filing
a written notice of appeal with the City Clerk within five (5) days after you are notified of
the Superintendent's decision and the Zoning Board of Appeals shall proceed in
accordance with 13.05 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Sycamore, Illinois, as
amended.

Dated:

CITY OF SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

BY:

Authorized Representative

3. Hearing And Disconnection:

a. In the event that the user does not request a hearing and fails or refuses to pay the user
charges as assessed under this Section of this Code, the City shall physically disconnect
the sewer system of the user's building on or after the date specified in the Notice of
Disconnection Date and Opportunity For Hearing.

b. In the event the user requests a hearing, the chairperson of the Sewer and Water
Committee of the City Council shall notify the user in writing of the date, time, and place
for the hearing at which time the user may act to show good cause for the failure or refusal
to pay the user charges which were due and owing and good cause for not disconnecting



8/4-31

the user's sewer service as provided above. The said chairperson shall promptly issue a
decision on the issue of good cause.

c. If the user disagrees with the result of the hearing before the said chairperson, the user
may appeal that decision to the Zoning Appeals Board by filing a written notice of appeal
with the City Clerk within five (5) days after notification of the said chairperson's decision
and the Zoning Board of Appeals shall proceed in accordance with 13.05 of the Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Sycamore, Illinois, as amended.

d. If the user fails or refuses to comply with the decision of the said chairperson which is not
appealed or the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals if an appeal is taken within seven
(7) days after notification of the decision, the City shall act promptly to disconnect the
sewer system of the user's building.

e. The City shall not be responsible for any costs or expenses to restore the user's property
or for restoration to adjoining rights of way or property, after disconnecting the user's sewer
service. The costs to the City for labor, materials and service for City supervision to
disconnect a user's sewer service shall be an additional sewer user charge. Upon
completion of said disconnection, the City shall forward to the owner(s) or occupant(s) of
record of the building by registered mail, return receipt requested, certified mail or personal
service a bill for the costs to the City for labor, materials and service charges for City
supervision.

4. Reinstatement Of Service: In the event of severance of service, the service may be reinstated
upon payment to the City of the full user-charge delinquency, plus the service charges and the
cost to the City of the disconnection of the building service line to the works of the system.
Such reconnection cost, plus inspection fees for the City in accordance with City ordinances,
shall be at the sole expense of the user. (Ord. 95.76, 3-4-1996)

O. Inspection And Meter Reading On Private Property:

1. From and after the effective date hereof, the City shall have the right to enter upon private
property to take water meter readings and to take flow meter readings and composite samples
from meters and samplers installed therein.

2. In the event of a refusal to permit City personnel upon private property, they shall seek the
assistance of the Police Department and shall make the inspection accompanied by such
officer. Failure to permit such meter readings to be made shall constitute grounds for
termination of service. (1988 Code §21.716)

P. User-Charge Rate Amendments14: The City Council may at any time amend and increase any
aforesaid charges to provide additional revenue to defer costs not known or anticipated at the time
of preparation of the latest estimate of anticipated costs; except, however, if at such time as the
Council has determined that funds allocated in the latest estimate of anticipated costs will not be
expended for items originally intended, either in full or in part, the unexpended funds may be
allocated to the new or increased cost to the extent possible before increasing the charges
theretofore established. User-charge rate ordinance amendments shall be implemented and
reflected in the next subsequent billing. (1988 Code §21.717)

8-4-7: DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE:
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A. Responsibility: Whereas it has become a burden involving considerable time and effort on the part
of the City personnel to accomplish compliance in certain cases where water service must be
terminated, the burden will now be placed upon the responsible party to pay for and expedite the
required termination in that if an existing water service pipe will no longer be used for any reason
or will not be used for a period in excess of six (6) months, it shall be the responsibility of the owner
to terminate this line. Termination shall be made by excavating at or as near as practical to the
property line, cutting off the pipe, insertion of an expansion-type plug or other approved plug and
then encasement of this end in concrete.

B. Permanent Removal Or Demolition: In the case of discontinuance due to removal from the site or
demolition of a building, the service line must be properly terminated prior to removal or demolition
and in keeping with this requirement, a permit for removal or demolition shall not be issued until
proper verification of this termination has been made.

C. Termination In Conjunction With New Service:

1. In the case of a service replacement with a new tap at the main, a cash deposit of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) shall be paid to the City Clerk. From this deposit shall be deducted any
expense incurred by the City for completion of this work. This termination must be done on the
same day as the installation of the new service or the City will contract with an independent
contractor of their choosing for the completion of this work.

2. After proper termination has been verified by inspection, the balance of the deposit shall be
returned to the applicant, without interest.

D. Penalty: Any person violating any provision of this Section shall be subject to penalty as provided
in Section 1-4-1 of this Code. (Ord. 89.57, 12-4-1989; amd. 1994 Code)

8-4-8: CHECK VALVE PROGRAM:

A. Applications for the check valve program, as prescribed in subsection I of this Section, are
available and will be received at the Sycamore Building Department office from property owners
interested in placement of a sanitary sewer check valve in their building drain. Check valves will
be installed as a result of adverse effects of the environment. This work shall be performed in
accordance with City ordinances and specifications.

B. Before any participation under this program is permitted, the City must first determine that a check
valve is warranted (areas that have experienced backup from surcharging of sewer mains). After
this is determined, the homeowner must make application with the Building Department for the
installation. The device used must be approved by the City and it must be installed by a licensed
contractor or homeowner within a ninety (90) day period. After the device has been installed and
inspected by the City, the property owner will be reimbursed at the rates in subsection D of this
Section.

C. At the time of installation the check valve shall be installed within the building as close as possible
to the point of entry into the building. If an interior footing tile connects to the sanitary sewer, it
must be disconnected at this time.

D. The City will share in the cost to the property owner for work to complete the installation of a check
valve in the building drain. The City shall reimburse all eligible property owners one hundred thirty
five dollars ($135.00) toward the cost of each required check valve that is installed within property
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in Sycamore, Illinois. For installations that have a footing tile disconnected from the building, an
additional three hundred dollars ($300.00) shall be paid by the City.

E. The City states that participation in this program does not warrant or guarantee the effectiveness
of the check valve device or warrant or guarantee that damage from water of flooding will not occur
as a result of its installation and the City disclaims and does not provide any warranties, express
or implied, specifically including the implied warranties of fitness for specific purpose and
merchanability, concerning the check valve device, its installation or its effectiveness in preventing
water from entering a home or other structure. The City further advises the homeowner that the
check valve device must be inspected periodically and cleaned, if necessary. The owner further
recognizes that when the check valve is closed due to back pressure, none of the drains within
the building will be able to function as they normally would.

F. The property owner shall sign the permit application.

G. Any and all permit fees for this work shall be waived.

H. All work shall be completed ninety (90) days after the permit is obtained.

I. The application for the check valve program shall be in the following form:

Name of property owner:
Address of property owner:

Location of property:
Installer:
Size of building drain Type of pipe
Signature of property owner:
Date: Phone Number:
* * * * * * * * * * * * * To Be Completed By the City * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Check Valve Approved: Footing Tile Approved:
Reimbursement Total $ By: Date:

The City states, and the homeowner acknowledges, that participation in this program does not
warrant or guarantee the effectiveness of the check valve device or warrant or guarantee that
damage from water of flooding will not occur as a result of it installation and the City disclaims
and does not provide any warranties, express or implied, specifically including the implied
warranties of fitness for specific purpose and merchanability, concerning the check valve device,
its installation or its effectiveness in preventing water from entering a home or other structure.
The City further advises the homeowner that the check valve device must be inspected
periodically and cleaned, if necessary.

(Ord. 96.52, 9-30-1996)

8-4-9: VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES:

A. Violations And Penalties: Unless otherwise provided, any person violating or failing to comply with
any of the terms or provisions of this Chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, on conviction
thereof, shall be subject to penalty as provided in Section 1-4-1 of this Code.
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B. Prosecution: The Attorney for the City is hereby authorized and empowered to institute and
prosecute any and all proceedings, suits and actions necessary to collect any and all fines and
penalties herein provided for and is also hereby authorized and empowered to institute and
prosecute any and all suits at law or in equity as may be appropriate or necessary to prevent
unlawful connections to the City wastewater treatment facilities in violation of the provisions of this
Chapter. (1988 Code §21.901; amd. 1994 Code; Ord. 96.52, 9-30-1996)

Footnote 1: See section 8-5-2 of this title for sewer service rates.
Footnote 2: The fees established shall be effective May 1, 2008.
Footnote 3: See section 3-1-13 of this code for revocation procedures.
Footnote 4: See title 4, chapter 3 of this code for nuisance provisions.
Footnote 5: See also Chapter 3 of this Title for cross-connection control regulations.
Footnote 6: See subsection 4-3-1R of this Code where failure to connect with the sanitary sewer
is declared a nuisance.
Footnote 7: See rule 703 Cyanide of chapter 3, Water Pollution of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board Rules and Regulations.
Footnote 8: See Section 8-4-1 of this Chapter for definition of terms.
Footnote 9: See Title 2, Chapter 2 of this Code.
Footnote 10: S.H.A. 65 ILCS 5/11-13-3.
Footnote 11: See Section 8-5-2 of this Title for user charge rates.
Footnote 12: See Section 8-5-2 of this Title for user charge rates.
Footnote 13: See Section 8-5-3 of this Title for billing procedures.
Footnote 14: See Section 8-5-2 of this Title for user charge rates.
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Chapter 5
WATER AND SEWER RATES

Latest Revision: 6-27-2018

8-5-1: WATER RATES
8-5-2: SEWER RATES
8-5-3: BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES

8-5-1: WATER RATES:

There shall be and there is hereby established rates and charges for the use of and for
the services supplied by the municipal waterworks system of the city, based upon meter
readings of the amount of water consumed, as follows: (Ord. 2003.19, 6-2-2003)

A. Effective May 1, 2013, these rates and charges are as follows:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for $3.24 per 100 cubic feet
(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.07 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.64 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.22 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.51 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.23 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 0.90 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars sixty four cents ($2.64) per
one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following
rates:

Meter Size
Amount Per

Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $ 2 .81 $ 16 .86

3/4 inch 3 .07 18 .42
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1 inch 3 .92 23 .52

11/2 inches 14 .56 87 .36

2 inches 16 .56 99 .36

3 inches 30 .15 180 .90

4 inches 50 .65 303 .90

6 inches 85 .08 510 .48

Note:
* The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits: All of the rates listed in subsection A1 of this section shall
be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates1: The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

B. Effective May 1, 2014:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for $3.29 per 100 cubic feet
(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.14 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.72 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.30 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.30 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 0.96 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars seventy two cents ($2.72)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:
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Meter Size
Amount Per

Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $ 2 .81 $ 16 .86

3/4 inch 3 .07 18 .42

1 inch 3 .92 23 .52

11/2 inches 14 .56 87 .36

2 inches 16 .56 99 .36

3 inches 30 .15 180 .90

4 inches 50 .65 303 .90

6 inches 85 .08 510 .48

Note:
* The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits: All of the rates listed in subsection B1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates2: The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

C. Effective May 1, 2015:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for $3.34 per 100 cubic feet
(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.21 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.80 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.40 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.67 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.37 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.01 per 100 cubic feet
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2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars eighty cents ($2.80) per
one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following
rates:

Meter Size
Amount Per

Billing Period*
Amount Per

Year

5/8 inch $ 2 .81 $ 16 .86

3/4 inch 3 .07 18 .42

1 inch 3 .92 23 .52

11/2 inches 14 .56 87 .36

2 inches 16 .56 99 .36

3 inches 30 .15 180 .90

4 inches 50 .65 303 .90

6 inches 85 .08 510 .48

Note:
* The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits: All of the rates listed in subsection C1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates3: The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

D. Effective May 1, 2016:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for $3.39 per 100 cubic feet
(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.28 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.88 per 100 cubic feet
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Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.49 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.75 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.45 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.07 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars eighty eight cents ($2.88)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size
Amount Per

Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $ 2 .81 $ 16 .86

3/4 inch 3 .07 18 .42

1 inch 3 .92 23 .52

11/2 inches 14 .56 87 .36

2 inches 16 .56 99 .36

3 inches 30 .15 180 .90

4 inches 50 .65 303 .90

6 inches 85 .08 510 .48

Note:
* The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits: All of the rates listed in subsection D1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates4: The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.
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E. Effective May 1, 2017:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for $3.44 per 100 cubic feet
(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.35 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.84 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.53 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.14 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size
Amount Per

Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $ 2 .81 $ 16 .86

3/4 inch 3 .07 18 .42

1 inch 3 .92 23 .52

11/2 inches 14 .56 87 .36

2 inches 16 .56 99 .36

3 inches 30 .15 180 .90

4 inches 50 .65 303 .90

6 inches 85 .08 510 .48

Note:
* The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits: All of the rates listed in subsection E1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.
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4. Bulk Rates5: The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

F. Effective May 1, 2018, these rates and charges are as follows:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.39 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.28 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 1.95 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.65 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.24 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars sixty four cents ($2.64) per
one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48
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*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection F1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates1:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

G. Effective May 1, 2019:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.34 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.22 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 2.06 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.78 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.34 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars seventy two cents ($2.72)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection G1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates2:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

H. Effective May 1, 2020:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.29 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.15 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 2.18 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 1.92 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.46 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park: Flat rate of two dollars eighty cents ($2.80) per
one hundred (100) cubic feet.

2 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection H1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates3:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

I. Effective May 1, 2021:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.24 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.09 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

3 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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Next 6,900 cubic feet at 2.31 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 2.07 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.58 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars eighty eight cents ($2.88)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter
Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection I1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates4:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

J. Effective May 1, 2022:

4 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.20 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 300 cubic feet at 3.03 per 100 cubic feet

Next 700 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 1,300 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 6,900 cubic feet at 2.44 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 2.23 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.72 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection J1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.
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4. Bulk Rates5:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

K. Effective May 1, 2023:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.15 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 1,000 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 8,200 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

Next 7,400 cubic feet at 2.40 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 1.87 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

5 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection K1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates6:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

L. Effective May 1, 2024:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.11 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 1,000 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 15,600 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 2.02 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

6 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.



8/5-15

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection L1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates7:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

M. Effective May 1, 2025:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.06 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 1,000 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 15,600 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 2.20 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

7 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection M1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates8:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

N. Effective May 1, 2026:

1. Within City Limits:

First 400 cubic feet for 3.02 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

Next 1,000 cubic feet at 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

Next 15,600 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

All over 17,000 cubic feet at 2.39 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

8 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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1 inch $3.92 $23.52

1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection N1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates9:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city.

O. Effective May 1, 2027:

1. Within City Limits:

First 1,400 cubic feet for 2.97 per 100 cubic feet

(3.69 minimum bill)

All over 1,400 cubic feet at 2.59 per 100 cubic feet

2. Edgebrook Mobile Home Park:  Flat rate of two dollars ninety seven cents ($2.97)
per one hundred (100) cubic feet.

Add to the above rates and charges a meter maintenance fee at the following rates:

Meter Size Amount Per Billing Period* Amount Per Year

5/8 inch $2.81 $16.86

3/4 inch $3.07 $18.42

1 inch $3.92 $23.52

9 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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1 1/2 inches $14.56 $87.36

2 inches $16.56 $99.36

3 inches $30.15 $180.90

4 inches $50.65 $303.90

6 inches $85.08 $510.48

*The billing period shall be every 2 months, or 6 times per year.

3. Outside Corporate Limits:  All of the rates listed in subsection O1 of this section
shall be increased fifty percent (50%) if the service is outside the corporate limits.

4. Bulk Rates10:  The rate for bulk users of water obtained from the fire department is
one dollar ($1.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing in the city, and
two dollars ($2.00) per one hundred (100) gallons for users residing outside the
city. (2014.42, 04-20-2015)

P. Estimated Bills:

1. In the event that a residence has no outside recorder and a representative of the
water department is unable to gain access to read the inside meter, the city
reserves the right to submit an estimated reading and bill accordingly.

2. Not more than one estimated bill will be permitted in one year, and upon no reading
of the meter being made available for the second billing period, there shall be
added a twenty percent (20%) fee for the administrative cost of estimating in order
to bill the residence. Said twenty percent (20%) fee will continue to be added to
each successive billing until a true meter reading is made available. (Ord. 2012.46,
3-4-2013)

Q. Radium Treatment Fee:

Effective May 1, 2018, all users of the services supplied by the municipal waterworks system
of the city are hereby imposed a radium treatment fee at the following rates:

Meter Size

Total

Monthly:

Average

Usage:

10 See also Section 8-2-5 of this Title for bulk use.
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5/8 inch $6.00 <14

3/4 inch 6.00 <14

1 inch 9.79 26.55

11/2 inches 18.27 65.96

2 inches 30.29 127.31

3 inches 35.87 158.67

4 inches 83.63 514.51

6 inches 411.25 2982

(Ord. 2016.44, 3-6-2017) (Ord. 2017.29, 4-2-2018)

8-5-2: SEWER RATES:

There shall be and there is hereby established a "user charge rate" for use of the
municipal sewerage system of the city based upon the amount of water consumed, to
cover the operation, maintenance and replacement costs, debt service and a portion of
the capital improvement costs as follows: (Ord. 98.60, 12-7-1998) (Ord. 2017.30, 4-2-
2018)

A. Rates: The user rates are as follows:

1. Rates Within City Limits:

a.  General Rates:

Effective May 1, 2018:

User Classification Rate

All users within the
corporate limits with
metered water usage

Total rate of $4.70 per 100 cubic feet for operation, maintenance, replacement
costs and debt service. The minimum charge for any account shall be $4.70
per billing period1 for operation, maintenance, replacement costs and debt
service.
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Flat rate charge for
residential units within
the corporate limits
with unmetered water
usage

Total flat rate of $114.68 per dwelling unit per billing period1 for operation,
maintenance, replacement costs and debt service.

All users outside the
corporate limits with
metered water usage

Total rate of $7.05 per 100 cubic feet for operation, maintenance, replacement
costs, debt service and capital improvements for the wastewater treatment
plant and sanitary sewer system improvements. The minimum charge for any
account shall be $7.05 per billing period1 for operation, maintenance,
replacement costs, debt service and capital improvements for the wastewater
treatment plant and sanitary sewer system improvements.

Flat rate charge for
residential units
outside the corporate
limits with unmetered
water usage

Total flat rate of $172.02 per dwelling unit per billing period1 for operation,
maintenance and replacement costs, debt service and capital improvements
for the wastewater treatment plant and sanitary sewer system improvements.

Note:
1:  The billing period shall be every 2 months or 6 times per year.

b. Pollutant Surcharges:  The surcharge for pollutants which are in excess of
those found in normal domestic wastes is as follows:

Pollutant Surcharge

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) $0.35/lb.

Suspended Solids 0.25/lb.

(2014.36; 02-16-2015)

B. Notice Of Rates: The user of wastewater treatment services will be notified annually,
in conjunction with a regular bill, of the rate and that portion of the user charges
which are attributable to the wastewater treatment operation, maintenance and
replacement. (Ord. 2012.47, 3-4-2013)

8-5-3: BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES:

A. Collection Of Bills: It is hereby made the duty of the water department of the city to
render bills for water and sewerage service, or either of them, and all other charges in
connection therewith, and to collect all monies due thereon.

B. Liability For Bills: The owner of the premises and the occupant thereof and the user of
either water or sewerage service, or both water and sewerage service, shall be jointly
and severally liable to pay for the service on said premises, and the service is furnished
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to the premises by the city only upon the condition that the owner of the premises,
occupant and user of the service, are jointly and severally liable therefor to the city.

C. Due Dates: Bills shall be rendered every two (2) months or six (6) times per year and
shall be payable within fifteen (15) days after the date thereof, without a discount, and
such bills shall be forwarded to the owner of said premises.

D. Delinquencies:

1. Delinquent Charges: If the charges for water and sewerage services, or either of
them, are not paid within fifteen (15) days after the rendition of the bill for such
services, a charge of ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bill rendered shall be
added thereto for the city's added costs due to delayed payment and thereupon
said total charges shall become immediately due and payable, and if not paid
within an additional fifteen (15) days, the water and sewage service, or either of
them, shall be discontinued after notice to the owner or occupant of the premises
receiving service. Provided, that said owner or occupant may request a hearing
with the city manager prior to discontinuance and the city manager shall have the
sole discretion to rescind or delay said discontinuance.

2. Lien: In the event said rates or charges for water and sewerage service, or either
of them, and the penalties due thereon are not paid within the period
aforementioned, such charges, together with penalties, shall be deemed and are
hereby declared to be delinquent and thereafter such delinquencies shall
constitute liens upon the real estate for which such services are supplied, and the
city clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file sworn statements showing such
delinquencies in the office of the recorder of deeds in DeKalb County, and the filing
of such statements shall be deemed noticed for the payment of such charges and
penalties for such services.

3. Civil Action: In addition to any other method of collection as herein provided or as
is provided by law, the city shall also have the power, from time to time, to sue the
occupant or user of the real estate involved in a civil action to recover money due
for sewerage services plus a reasonable attorney fee to be fixed by the court.

4. Termination: In the event that any user fails to pay the billed charge for thirty (30)
days after the due date, the city may proceed to terminate service and serve
termination notice upon such user as provided in subsection 8-4-6N of this title.

E. Reinstatement Charge: In the event of discontinuance, services shall not, however, be
reinstated until all past due charges of any sort are paid in full, together with an
additional charge of forty dollars ($40.00) for the cost of reinstatement.

F. Revenues:

1. Delivery To City's Chief Financial Officer: All revenues and monies derived from
the operation of the combined water system and sewerage system shall be held
separate and apart from all other funds of the city, and all of said sums, without
any deductions whatsoever, shall be delivered to the city's chief financial officer or
an authorized representative not more than three (3) days after the receipt of the
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same or at such more frequent intervals as may, from time to time, be directed by
the city council.

2. Water Fund And Sewerage Fund: The city's chief financial officer or an authorized
representative shall receive all such revenues from the water system and
sewerage system and all other funds and monies incident to the operation of the
systems, as the same may be delivered to him, and deposit the same in a separate
fund designated as the "water fund" and the "sewerage fund" of the city and he
shall administer the funds in every respect in the manner provided by statute6.

3. Accounts: The city's chief financial officer or authorized representative shall
establish a proper system of accounts and shall keep proper books, records and
accounts, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions
relative to the water system and sewerage system. The adequacy of the water
service charge and the sewerage service charge shall be reviewed, not less
frequently than annually, by the certified public accountants for the city in their
annual audit report. The water service charge and sewerage service charge shall
be revised periodically to reflect a change in local capital costs or operation,
maintenance and replacement costs.

G. Access To Records: The Illinois environmental protection agency ("IEPA") or its
authorized representative shall have access to any books, documents, papers and
records of the city which are applicable to the city system of user charges for the
purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions thereof to ensure
compliance with the terms of the loan agreement and rules or any state loan.

H. Appeals: The method for computation of rates and service charges established for
water and sewer user charges in sections 8-5-1 and 8-5-2 of this chapter shall be
made available to a user within ten (10) days of receipt of a written request for such.
Any disagreement over the method used or in the computations thereof shall be
remedied by the city manager within thirty (30) days after notification of a formal written
appeal outlining the discrepancies.

I. Uncontrolled Water Loss: In the event that an unexpected uncontrolled water loss
occurs to an owner occupied residential user, the user's water bill may be adjusted to
the average bimonthly charge over the prior two (2) years, or the period of time that
the owner has resided at the residence, whichever is less. This relief shall only apply
to owner occupied residential users; the billing adjustments shall be made only in the
event of a plumbing problem that is either unknown or beyond the control of the
property owner; it shall be clear that the extraordinary water consumption was not
owing to some planned use, e.g., filling a pool or spa, lawn watering, etc.; as a general
guideline, the water/sewer bill should be three (3) times the average billing for the
residence; the property owner shall show that insurance will not cover the cost of the
water loss; the property owner shall show that all the necessary steps have been taken
to correct the problem; and, the residential user's account must be current with no
outstanding balances or late charges. Only one claim shall be allowed per residential
user and the user's name and address shall be logged for reference in the event of a
future claim. (Ord. 2003.19, 6-2-2003)
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Footnotes - Click any footnote link to go back to its reference.
Footnote 1: See also section 8-2-5, "Bulk Use", of this title.
Footnote 2: See also section 8-2-5, "Bulk Use", of this title.
Footnote 3: See also section 8-2-5, "Bulk Use", of this title.
Footnote 4: See also section 8-2-5, "Bulk Use", of this title.
Footnote 5: See also section 8-2-5, "Bulk Use", of this title.
Footnote 6: 65 ILCS 5/11-139-9.



Chapter 6
STORM SEWER AND STORM WATER STORAGE

8-6-1: SCOPE OF PROVISIONS:
8-6-2: UNLAWFUL DISCHARGES:
8-6-3: FACILITIES REQUIRED:
8-6-4: PERMIT REQUIRED; APPLICATION; FEE:
8-6-5: GUARANTEE:
8-6-6: LIABILITY INSURANCE:
8-6-7: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS:
8-6-8: EXCAVATIONS:
8-6-9: APPROVAL:
8-6-10: PENALTIES:

8-6-1: SCOPE OF PROVISIONS:

The provisions of this Chapter shall control the design and construction of storm sewer systems and
storm water storage requirements. (1988 Code §25.101)

8-6-2: UNLAWFUL DISCHARGES:

A. Rainwater Drains: It shall be unlawful to construct or permit the maintenance of any rainwater
drain which discharges onto any sidewalk or public way and it shall be unlawful to construct or
permit the maintenance of any such drain which discharges onto any public street or alley at a
height greater than eighteen inches (18") from the ground or pavement. (1988 Code §25.104)

B. Discharge Into Waterways: It shall be unlawful to discharge any sanitary sewage into the storm
sewer drainage system of the City, or into any tributary storm sewer drainage system connecting
to the City system, or into any river or any watercourse within the jurisdiction of the City. (1988
Code §25.106)

8-6-3: FACILITIES REQUIRED:

A. Storm Sewer System Required: A properly designed storm sewer system, including a lateral for
the connection of the sump pump discharge for every newly developed residential lot, shall be
provided at the expense of the owner or developer of a subdivision or other tract of land. It shall
be unlawful for a downspout to be connected to the line for sump pump discharge. (Ord. 95.68,
1-22-1996)

B. Storm Water Storage Facilities: A properly designed storm water storage facility shall be provided
for all commercial and industrial developments that contain an area in excess of two (2) acres. In



addition, storm water storage shall be provided for all residential developments in excess of two
(2) acres. (1988 Code §25.208)

8-6-4: PERMIT REQUIRED; APPLICATION; FEE:

A. Permit Required; Application: No person shall connect to and extend any storm sewer in the City
without first submitting an application for a permit to the City. The application for a permit shall be
accompanied by three (3) sets of plans and specifications for review prepared by a registered
professional engineer of Illinois. When said plans and specifications are approved and a permit
has been issued, the applicant shall furnish the City with an additional three (3) sets of plans and
specifications. The City shall be given an advance notice of forty eight (48) hours before any
construction begins. (1988 Code §25.202)

B. Plan Review Fee: There shall be no fee charged for the review of plans and specifications for
storm sewer construction and storm water storage facilities. (1988 Code §25.203)

C. Storm Sewer Connection Fees: Base fee six dollars ($6.00) per inch of nominal pipe size of
connecting pipe for sizes greater than four inches (4"). Inspection fee thirty dollars ($30.00).
(Ord. 97.26, 7-7-1997)

8-6-5: GUARANTEE:

A. Requirements: The owner shall provide the City with a certified check or cashier's check, letter of
credit or a surety bond, payable to the City in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the
cost of the improvement as estimated by the owner and approved by the City Engineer to assure
the satisfactory installation of said improvements as outlined and contained in the approved
plans and specifications. If the owner posts a surety bond, it shall have good and sufficient
surety therein and be approved by the City Attorney. Until official acceptance of the work, the
owner shall be responsible for all maintenance of all required improvements. (1988 Code
§25.204)

B. Release Of Guarantee: The owner's certified check or cashier's check, letter of credit or surety
bond shall be released only upon the completion of the following:

1. The satisfactory installation of the storm sewer improvements.

2. The submission of four (4) sets of approved as-built plans for all storm sewer improvements,
including one Mylar copy.

3. The submission of final waiver of liens for all materials and labor necessary for the installation of the
storm sewer improvement.



4. Final acceptance by the City Council. (1988 Code §25.215)

8-6-6: LIABILITY INSURANCE:
Any person performing work under this Chapter shall take out and maintain during the construction
of the project such liability and property damage insurance as shall protect him, the City and the
City's representatives from claims from liability and property damages which may arise from
construction of the work. The City shall be furnished certificates of insurance issued by the
companies carrying the risk, which said certificates shall be in form and substance satisfactory to
and approved by the City. (1988 Code §25.103)

8-6-7: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS:

A. Regulations, Standards And Specifications Adopted: The design and construction of the storm
sewer system and storm water storage facilities within the jurisdiction of the City shall conform to
the most restrictive of the requirements contained in the latest edition of the following
regulations, standards and specifications, three (3) copies of each of which shall be on file in the
City Clerk's office.

1. City's "Standard Details for Storm Sewer Construction".

2. "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois".

3. "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", Illinois Department of Transportation.

4. "Design Manual", State of Illinois, Department of Public Works and Buildings, Division of Highways,
Bureau of Design.

5. "Highway Standards", State of Illinois, Department of Public Works and Buildings, Division of
Highways, Bureau of Design.

6. "Manual of Policies and Procedures, Location and Environment", Illinois Department of
Transportation.

7. Standards adopted by the Metropolitan Sanitary District of Greater Chicago. (1988 Code §25.205)

B. Basis Of Design: The necessary volume of storm water storage shall be calculated on the basis of
a 100-year storm frequency1, using the criteria established by the Metropolitan Sanitary District
of Greater Chicago. The volume required will be that necessary to handle the runoff of a 100-
year storm for any and all durations, from the fully developed drainage area of the site tributary
to the reservoir less that volume discharged during the same duration as the allowable release
rate. No storm water storage will be required for off-site upstream areas. Flows from off-site
tributary areas resulting from a 10-year storm frequency will be drained through the storm sewer
system provided for the site. Off-site flow in excess of the 10-year storm frequency shall be
bypassed through the site as overland flow and shall be calculated using the 100-year storm
frequency. Rainfall for a 100-year storm shall be determined by using the Illinois State Water
Survey Bulletin 70 criteria. (1988 Code §25.209; amd. Ord. 96.47, 9-3-1996)



C. Storm Sewers For Impervious Areas:

1. Definition: For the purpose of this subsection, areas such as, but not limited to, parking lots and
driveways, patios, sidewalks, building roofs and tennis courts where water is unable to naturally
penetrate or drain from, except as provided hereinabove, shall be deemed impervious surface areas.

2. Design Standards: All impervious surface areas of more than seven thousand five hundred (7,500)
square feet, as herein defined, shall be provided with storm sewers and catch basins when a public
storm sewer is not greater than one hundred feet (100') from the nearest corner of property
measured along a street, alley or easement of the public sewer system. One catch basin shall be
provided for the first thirty thousand (30,000) square feet of said area and one additional catch basin
shall be provided for every additional twenty five thousand (25,000) square feet of said area or
portion thereof. All other impervious areas shall be so designed as to drain to a public street or an
existing open watercourse; provided, that in no event shall water or other draining liquids be allowed
to pass onto adjoining property or over public sidewalks unless at the point where a driveway
intersects said sidewalk. (1988 Code §25.105; amd. 1994 Code)

D. Storm Sewer Capacities: Storm sewer capacities shall be determined using the rational formula
(Q=CIA) and shall be designed for a minimum 10-year storm frequency. When storm water
storage is required, provisions shall be made to transport storm water runoff from a 10-year
storm frequency from the fully developed area of the site to the storm water storage area. The
additional storm water runoff resulting from the design for a 100-year storm frequency may be
transported to the storm water storage area over streets, parking areas, parks, playgrounds or
other open spaces, including utility easements. The storm sewer system shall have adequate
capacity to adequately drain all tributary drainage areas through the property and there shall be
no compensation to the owner or developer by the City for the increased pipe sizes and
construction costs, if any. In any subdivision, lot or parcel of land where it is determined by the
City Engineer that the storm sewer would be larger than eighty four inches (84"), based on a 10-
year storm frequency, then a ditch or drainage channel meeting the following standards may be
used if the Council so approves.

1. With grades to four percent (4%), ditch may have earth bottoms and sod banks.

2. With grades greater than four percent (4%), ditches must be paved.

3. All ditches shall have side slopes of not less than five to one (5:1).

4. Easements for all ditches shall be dedicated to the City, and there shall be provided in addition to the
necessary width required for the ditch, a strip of land on each side of the ditch of a width of fifteen
feet (15'), said distance to be measured perpendicular to trees, poles, structures and other
obstructions. The slope of these side areas to the ditch shall not exceed five percent (5%). There
shall be no trees, bushes or obstructions of any kind placed in this area.

5. Culverts or bridges shall be provided at all street crossings and shall be sized to eliminate flooding or
ponding of water and shall have a minimum cover of twelve inches (12"). Culverts or bridges shall be
reinforced concrete or precast reinforced concrete pipes with necessary headwalls. Culverts or
bridges shall extend a minimum of five feet (5') past each right-of-way line of the street and shall



extend far enough to provide a minimum slope of five to one (5:1) from the right-of-way line down to
the invert of the pipe.

6. All ditches, bridges and culverts shall be located and designed in accordance with City standards, as
amended from time to time, and requirements of the City Engineer.

7. All culverts or bridges shall be provided with suitable railings and/or guard rails as required and
approved by the City. (1988 Code §25.206; amd. 1994 Code)

E. Manholes And Catch Basins: Manholes shall be provided at all changes in direction and at
intermediate points not exceeding three hundred fifty feet (350'). Catch basins with curb inlets of
proper size shall be provided as required by the "Design Manual", State of Illinois, Department of
Public Works and Buildings. (1988 Code §25.207)

F. Allowable Release Rate: The allowable release rate of storm water runoff from the developed
drainage area of the site shall not exceed the existing capacity of the downstream storm sewer
system or drainage channel, but in no case shall the discharge be more than fifteen one-
hundredths (0.15) cfs per acre measured at a maximum storage depth; except, that no outlet
pipe of less than three inches (3") in diameter shall be used as an outlet pipe from any storm
water storage facility. Outlet control facilities, other than pipes, shall be constructed of reinforced
concrete. Outlet pipes from storage areas shall be either reinforced concrete pipe, Class III, or
ductile iron pipe, Class 52. (1988 Code §25.110; amd. Ord. 96.48, 9-3-1996)

G. Bypass: The drainage systems which are provided for the site shall have adequate capacity to
safely bypass through the development the flow resulting from a 100-year storm frequency from
all upstream areas, assuming the land is in a fully developed state under present zoning or
proposed zoning outlined in the Comprehensive Plan. The flow shall be calculated using a runoff
coefficient of not less than fifty one-hundredths (0.50). An allowance shall be made for any
upstream storm water storage which has actually been provided. The required bypass area for
storm water in excess of the volume handled by the storm sewer system may consist of streets,
parking areas, parks, playgrounds or other open spaces, including utility easements. There shall
be no habitable structures located within this bypass area which is used as a floodway and this
bypass area shall not be reshaped or restricted in any way to reduce its effective capacity. The
design of the bypass area shall take into consideration the control of the storm water velocity to
prevent erosion. The side slopes on any drainage swale shall not be steeper than five to one
(5:1). (1988 Code §25.211)

H. Storm Water Storage Areas: The required volume of storm water storage may be provided in
paved parking areas and in reservoirs with either a wet or dry bottom. Alternate types of storm
water storage areas shall be approved by the City Engineer.

1. Parking Areas: The storm water storage areas shall be designed so that the accumulation of water at
any point in the parking lot during peak rainfall does not exceed one foot (1'). The parking lot shall be



sloped to drain at a minimum of one percent (1%). The finished floor elevation of all buildings shall
be set so that no damage would occur if a storm in excess of the 100-year storm frequency occurs
or if the drainage outlet becomes plugged.

2. Dry Bottom Reservoirs:

a. A dry bottom type of reservoir may be designed to serve a secondary purpose for recreation, open
space or other types of uses that will not be adversely affected by periodic flooding. A paved ditch
with a slope of not less than fifty percent (50%) will be required from the inlet pipe or structure to the
outlet pipe or structure to prevent erosion of the bottom of the reservoir when the capacity of the inlet
pipe exceeds five (5) cfs or when the inlet pipe has a constant flow, even during dry weather. In
certain cases, dry bottom reservoirs shall have a pipe underdrain system as required by the City
Engineer. The paved ditch shall meet the requirements for paved ditches contained in the "Highway
Standards", State Department of Public Works and Buildings, Division of Highways, Bureau of
Design. The grassed bottom of the reservoir shall slope to drain to the outlet or paved ditch at a
minimum two percent (2%) slope.

b. The side slopes on the earth berm around the reservoir shall not be steeper than five to one (5:1),
and the earth berm at the top shall not be less than ten feet (10') wide. The inlet and outlet pipes or
structures from the reservoir shall be self-operating and require very limited maintenance. An
emergency overflow spillway shall be provided from the reservoir in the event a storm in excess of
the 100-year storm frequency occurs. The inlet and outlet pipes or structures shall be provided with
safety bars with maximum openings of six inches (6") to provide for the safety of children.

3. Wet Bottom Reservoirs: Wet bottom storage reservoirs shall be constructed to conform to the
requirements shown on Exhibit "A" on file in the office of the City Clerk. The minimum depth from the
normal water level to the bottom of the side slope shall be four feet (4'). A minimum of twenty five
percent (25%) of the pond area shall be constructed to a minimum depth of ten feet (10') to provide
for fish. Proper measures shall be provided by the developer to prevent the water from becoming
stagnant. Where the soil in the bottom of the reservoir is too permeable to hold water, the bottom
shall be sealed by an accepted method approved by the City Engineer. The inlet and outlet pipes or
structures from the reservoir shall be self-operating and require very limited maintenance. An
emergency overflow spillway shall be provided from the reservoir in the event a storm in excess of
the 100-year storm frequency occurs. The inlet and outlet pipes or structures shall be provided with
safety bars with maximum openings of six inches (6") to provide for the safety of children. (1988
Code §25.212; amd. 1994 Code)

I. Construction Operations: Construction operations shall be conducted in such a manner as to
minimize erosion potential on the site. Silting of off-site downstream areas shall be controlled
through the appropriate use of sedimentation basins, including retention/detention facilities
designed for that purpose; provided, that such facilities shall be restored to their design
configuration upon completion of construction operations. The developer shall indicate the
methods and timing of construction to be used for the control of siltation during construction
operations at the time that final engineering plans are submitted for approval. (1988 Code
§25.213)



8-6-8: EXCAVATIONS2:

A. Permit Required: It shall be unlawful for any person to tunnel or make any excavation for
constructing, repairing or replacing a storm sewer in any existing street, sidewalk, driveway,
alley, parking or other public place without having obtained a permit therefor.

B. Street Opening Fees And Deposits: See Section 7-3-2 of this Code for excavation fees and
deposits.

C. Backfilling: All excavation in any existing street, sidewalk, driveway or alley shall be backfilled with
select granular material and repaired in accordance with the City's standard details. (1988 Code
§25.102; amd. 1994 Code)

8-6-9: APPROVAL:

All work required to be done under this Chapter by an applicant, be he the owner, subdivider or
contractor, shall be periodically inspected by and approval obtained from the City Superintendent in
charge or City Engineer as the work progresses. When the work is completed, final approval shall be
obtained from the City Superintendent in charge or City Engineer. Before final approval can be
obtained, the Superintendent in charge or City Engineer shall inspect all work and see that same has
been completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. (1988 Code §25.214)

8-6-10: PENALTIES:

Any person violating any provision of this Chapter shall be subject to penalty as provided in Section
1-4-1 of this Code. (1988 Code §25.216; amd. 1994 Code)

Footnotes - Click any footnote link to go back to its reference.
Footnote 1: See Title 11, Chapter 1 of this Code for flood control regulations and Section 11-1-2 of this Code
for definition of "base flood" (also known as the 100-year flood).
Footnote 2: See also Title 7, Chapter 3 of this Code for excavations regulations.
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Closed Work Order 4320

Page L - 14Dept
Ln11-052>20-028 New - 8" VCPEquipment:

JETTask:
2/28/2017Date Due:

Sycamore Public WorksFacility: Date Complete:

Steven R. KurthAssigned To:

 E. State St. In parkway @ Kingsway RestLocation:
Closing Meter:
Misc. Cost:

3/1/2017

0
0

WO Type: Preventative

WO Notes:
Flush MH

Task Instructions:
Jet lines to make sure that sewer is flowing smoothly.  
Also remove any debri from flow line. 

Parts:
Item UsedRequired

Qty QtyLabor:
Employee Date Hours

08/30/2018 03:53 PM 228Page 1 of 



  
  

City of Sycamore 

Public Works 
  
  

  
Work Order #: 
  
  

Location 475 N Cross St, Sycamore, Illinois, 60178 
Status Assigned 

Assignment Type Sanitary 
Description Homeowner called about water in basement - inspect 

sanitary sewer 
Notes 

 

Priority High 
Assigned on Date 8/30/2018 

  
  
  
Date Completed: 
  
  
Work Completed By: 
  
  
Comments: 
  
 



City of Sycamore
Root Control Tabulation 2012-2018

UP MH DN MH 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Ellen 9-125 9-122 782 782
Grant (Grant to State) 9-155 9-133 496 496
West State (State to Exchange) 9-133 9-125 383 383
Becker Place (Townsend to Wild) 5-016 5-014 345 345
Lynn (In backyard) 15-037 15-033 880
South Maple 8-070 8-068 379 379 379
Oak Lane 3-033 3-030 350 350
Somonauk 990 990
West Sycamore 9-068 9-067 218 218
Lincoln (S Main/Lincoln inter.  west in
south parkway)

220

Crescent Drive 12-018 12-013 636
Kishwaukee 12-015 12-013 333
South Main (new MH @ 322 S Main east
in yards)

none new MH 185

Lynn (In backyard) 15-037 15-036 285
Becker Place (Somonauk to Townsend) 5-019 5-016 257
Becker Place (Commercial to Wild) 5-014 5-011 345
Chauncey 8-042 8-040 525
Commercial (Commercial to Bailey) 5-023 5-077 346
East Street 6-046 6-045 189
Thomas Drive 6-020 6-019 283
Yearly Totals 1,661 3,162 1,881 3,721 2,324 0 0

Total 2012-2018 12,749
Total First Time 8,142



APPENDIX H 
SEWER OVERFLOW RESPONSE PLAN
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CMOM Plan Development Appendix H–Sanitary Overflow Response Plan

Prepared by Strand Associates, Inc. H-1 
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1. AUTHORITY 

This Sewer Overflow Response Plan (SORP) is prepared pursuant to the National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit listed to facilitate proper incident reporting procedures.

A. NPDES Permit No. IL0031291

A copy of this permit is included in the City of Sycamore (City) Capacity, Management, Operation, and 
Maintenance (CMOM) document.

2. GENERAL 

The SORP is designed to ensure that every report of a confirmed sewage overflow is immediately 
dispatched to the appropriate crews so that the effects of the overflow can be minimized with respect to 
impacts to public health, adverse effects on beneficial uses, and water quality of surface waters and 
customer service. The SORP further includes provisions to ensure safety pursuant to the directions 
provided by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) and that notification and reporting is 
made to the appropriate local, state and federal authorities. For purposes of this SORP, “confirmed 
wastewater spill” is also sometimes referred to as “sewer overflow,” “overflow,” or “sanitary sewer 
overflow (SSO).”  The effective date of this plan is September 28, 2018.

A. Objectives

The primary objectives of the SORP are to protect public health and the environment, satisfy regulatory 
agencies and waste discharge permit conditions which address procedures for managing sewer 
overflows, and minimize risk of enforcement actions against the City.

Additional objectives of the SORP are as follows:

1. Provide appropriate customer service.

2. Protect collection system personnel.

3. Protect the collection system, wastewater treatment facilities, and all appurtenances.  

4. Protect private and public property beyond the collection system. 

This plan shall not supersede existing emergency plans or standard operating procedures (SOPs) unless 
directed by the Director of Public Works (DPW).
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B. Organization of Plan

The key elements of the SORP are addressed individually as follows:

Section 3–Overflow Response Procedure
Section 4–Public Advisory Procedure
Section 5–Regulatory Agency Notification Procedure
Section 6–Media Notification Procedure
Section 7–Distribution and Maintenance of SORP

C.  SSO Tracking

The DPW maintains records regarding identified SSOs. These records include the following information: 

1. Date of the SSO.
2. Location of the SSO identified on map.
3. Estimated volume of the SSO (in gallons or million gallons [MG]).
4. Duration of the SSO from the initial contact to when the SSO is contained.
5. Equipment and manpower resources used in response to the SSO.
6. Cause of the SSO.
7. How it was determined the SSO occurred.
8. Depth of precipitation (in inches) received (if any) contributing to the SSO.
9. Disposition of the SSO (i.e., did the release reach the waterway, flow to storm sewer, 

paved areas, lawn area).
10. Actions taken to mitigate the SSO.
11. Notification to regulatory authorities.

3. OVERFLOW RESPONSE PROCEDURE

The Overflow Response Procedure presents a strategy for the City to mobilize labor, materials, tools, 
and equipment to correct or repair any condition which may cause or contribute to an unpermitted 
discharge. The plan considers a wide range of potential system failures that could create an overflow to 
surface waters, land, or buildings. Basic steps to be followed in response to a reported sewer overflow 
are shown in the figure located in Attachment H.1.

A. Receipt of Information Regarding an SSO

An overflow may be detected by system employees or by others. The DPW is primarily responsible for 
receiving phone calls from the public of possible sewer overflows from the wastewater collection system, 
and for forwarding work orders to the response crews.

Telephone calls from the public reporting possible sewer overflows are received by telephone operators 
at the Public Works Department. The non-emergency dispatch phone line is staffed 24 hours per day, 
every day of the year. The sewer system operator has a program for educating the public to report 
overflows they observe and the phone number to be called.
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1. The telephone operator obtains all relevant information available regarding the possible 
SSO including:

a. Time and date call was received. 
b. Specific location–This is coordinated with the City’s Street Index and 

Transportation Plan. A copy of each of these documents is included in 
Attachment H.2.

c. Description of problem. 
d. Caller’s name and phone number. 
e. Observations of the caller (e.g., odor, duration, back or front of property). 

2. The telephone operator then records the overflow information and forwards this to the 
DPW or the Street Department superintendent or on-call operator who then mobilizes staff 
to respond.    

3.   Sewer overflows detected by any personnel in the course of their normal duties are 
reported immediately to the DPW, who records all relevant available overflow information 
and dispatches a response crew, as needed.   

4.    A response crew confirms the overflow. Until verified, the report of a possible spill will not 
be referred to as a “sanitary sewer overflow.”

The DPW provides initial verbal or e-notification to the IEPA when an SSO has been 
confirmed. The DPW is responsible for preparing and reviewing the final Overflow Report, 
which is signed by the DPW.

A list of utility and jurisdictional contacts is provided in Attachment H.3.

B. Dispatch of Appropriate Crews to Site of Sewer Overflow

Failure of any element within the wastewater collection system that threatens to cause or causes an SSO
triggers an immediate response to isolate and correct the problem. Crews and equipment are available 
to respond to any SSO location. Dispatch crews to any site of a reported SSO immediately. Also, place 
additional maintenance personnel “on call” in the event extra staff is needed.

1. Dispatching Crews

a. The Street Department Superintendent and/or the wastewater treatment 
plant (WWTP) on-call Operator receive notification of a possible SSO and respond 
to and dispatch the response crew as needed.

b. The Superintendent or on-call Operator notifies the DPW by radio or telephone 
regarding the SSO.
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 2. Crew Instructions and Work Orders

a. The DPW ensures that response crews have materials, supplies, and equipment 
needed to provide prompt response.

b. Dispatchers verify that the entire message has been received and acknowledged 
by the response crews who were dispatched. Follow all standard communications 
procedures. All employees being dispatched to the site of an SSO proceed 
immediately to the site of the overflow. Report any delays or conflicts in 
assignments immediately to the DPW for resolution.

c. In all cases, response crews report their findings, including possible damage to 
private and public property, to the DPW immediately upon making their 
investigation.

d. The DPW refers all pertinent information to the response crew, including any 
details of the problems described by customers. 

3. Additional Resources

The DPW/Superintendent/Operator receives and conveys to appropriate parties requests for 
additional personnel, material, supplies, and equipment from crews working at the site of a sewer 
overflow.

 4. Preliminary Assessment of Damage to Private and Public Property

The focus is to resolve the problem. The response crew is allowed to enter private property for 
purposes of assessing damage under the City’s Municipal Code “Title 4, Chapter 4, Article 3”
and take appropriate still photographs and video footage, if possible, of the outdoor area of the 
sewer overflow and impacted area in order to thoroughly document the nature and extent of 
impacts. The response crew should forward available photographs to DPW for filing with the 
Overflow Report.

 5. Field Supervision and Inspection

The DPW shall visit the site of the SSO, if possible, to ensure that provisions of this SORP and 
other directives are met.

 6. Coordination with Hazardous Material Response

a. Upon arrival at the scene of a sewer overflow, should a suspicious substance (e.g., 
oil sheen, foamy residue) be found on the ground surface, or should a suspicious 
odor (e.g., gasoline) not common to the sewer system be detected, the response 
crew immediately contacts the DPW for guidance before taking further action. 
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b. Should the DPW or response crew determine the need to alert the hazardous 
material response team, the response crew awaits the arrival of the Dekalb County 
Emergency Services and Disaster Agency to take over the incident. Remember 
that any vehicle engine, portable pump or open flame (e.g., cigarette lighter) can 
provide the ignition for an explosion or fire should flammable fluids or vapors be 
present. Keep a safe distance and observe caution until assistance arrives. 

c. Upon arrival of the Dekalb County Emergency Services and Disaster Agency, the 
DPW and/or response crew takes direction from the person with the lead authority 
of that team. Only when that authority determines it is safe and appropriate for the 
response crew to proceed can they then proceed under the SORP with the 
containment, clean-up activities, and corrective action. 

C. Overflow Correction, Containment, and Clean-Up

SSOs of various volumes occur from time to time in spite of concerted prevention efforts. Spills may result 
from blocked sewers, pipe failures, mechanical malfunctions, and other natural or man-made causes.
The City is constantly on alert and ready to respond upon notification and confirmation of an overflow. 

This section describes specific actions to be performed by the crews during an SSO.

The objectives of these actions are:

1. To protect public health, environment and property from sewage overflows and restore 
surrounding area back to normal as soon as possible. 

2. To establish perimeters and control zones with appropriate traffic cones and barricades, 
vehicles or use of natural topography (e.g., hills, berms). 

3. To promptly notify the regulatory agency’s communication center of preliminary overflow 
information and potential impacts. 

4. To contain the sewer overflow to the maximum extent possible including preventing the 
discharge of wastewater into surface waters. 

5. To minimize the City’s exposure to any regulatory agency penalties and possible fines.

Under most circumstances, the City handles all response actions with its own maintenance forces. They 
have the skills and experience to respond rapidly and in the most appropriate manner. An important issue 
with respect to an emergency response is to ensure that the temporary actions necessary to divert flows 
and repair the problem do not produce a problem elsewhere in the system.

Circumstances may arise when the City could benefit from the support of private-sector construction 
assistance. This may be true in the case of large diameter pipes buried to depths requiring sheet piling 
and dewatering should excavation be required. The City may also choose to use private contractors for 
open excavation operations that might exceed one day to complete. 
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 1. Responsibilities of Response Crew Upon Arrival

It is the responsibility of the first personnel who arrive at the site of a sewer overflow to protect 
the health and safety of the public by mitigating the impact of the overflow. Should the overflow 
not be the responsibility of City but there is imminent danger to public health, public or private 
property, or to the quality of waters of the United States, then the City takes prudent emergency 
action until the responsible party assumes responsibility and provides  actions. Upon arrival at an 
SSO, the response crew will: 

a. Determine the cause of the overflow, e.g. sewer line blockage, sewer line break, 
etc.

b. Identify and request, if necessary, assistance or additional resources to correct the 
overflow or to assist in the determination of its cause. 

c. Take immediate steps to stop the overflow, e.g. relieve pipeline blockage, repair 
pipe, etc. Extraordinary steps should be considered where overflows from private 
property threaten public health and safety (e.g., an overflow running off of private 
property into the public right-of-way). 

d. Request additional personnel, materials, supplies, or equipment that will expedite 
and minimize the impact of the overflow.

 2. Initial Measures for Containment

Initiate measures to contain the overflowing sewage and recover, where possible, wastewater
that has already been discharged, minimizing impact to public health or the environment.

a. Determine the immediate destination of the overflow, e.g. storm drain, street curb 
gutter, body of water, creek bed, etc.;

b. Identify and request the necessary materials and equipment to contain or isolate 
the overflow, if not readily available; and

c. Take immediate steps to contain the overflow, e.g., block or bag storm drains, 
recover through vacuum truck, divert into downstream manhole, etc.

 3. Additional Measures Under Potentially Prolonged Overflow Conditions

In the event of a prolonged sewer line blockage or a sewer line collapse, set up a portable bypass 
pumping operation around the obstruction.

a. Take appropriate measures to determine the proper size and number of pumps 
required to effectively handle the sewage flow.
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b. Implement continuous or periodic monitoring of the bypass pumping operation as 
required.

c. Address regulatory agency issues in conjunction with emergency repairs. 

 4. Cleanup

SSO sites are to be thoroughly cleaned after an overflow. No readily identified residue (e.g., 
sewage solids, papers, rags, plastics, rubber products) is to remain.

a. Where practical, thoroughly flush the area and clean of any sewage or wash-down 
water. Solids and debris are to be flushed, swept, raked, picked-up, and 
transported for proper disposal.

b. Secure the overflow to prevent contact by members of the public until the site has 
been thoroughly cleaned. If posting is required, refer to Section 4. 

c. Where appropriate, disinfect and deodorize the overflow site. If the discharge is to 
a lawn area it may be necessary to spread lime over the site area to neutralize the 
presence of any bacteria.

d. Where wastewater has resulted in ponding, pump the pond dry and dispose of the 
residue in accordance with applicable regulations and policies.

e. If a ponded area contains wastewater which cannot be pumped dry, it may be 
treated with bleach. If sewage has discharged into a body of water that may contain 
fish or other aquatic life, do not use bleach or other appropriate disinfectant and 
contact the Department of Natural Resources for specific instructions.

f. Use of portable aerators may be required where complete recovery of sewage is 
not practical and where severe oxygen depletion in existing surface water is 
expected.

D. Overflow Report

The DPW completes an Overflow Report. The DPW promptly notifies the IEPA when the overflow is 
eliminated. Information regarding the sanitary sewer overflow should include the following:

1. Indication that the sewage overflow had reached surface waters, i.e., all overflows where 
sewage was observed running to surface waters, or there was obvious indication (e.g. 
wastewater residue) that wastewater flowed to surface waters; and
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2. Indication that the SSO had not reached surface waters. Guidance in characterizing these 
overflows to include:

a. SSOs to covered storm drains (with no public access) where personnel verify, by 
inspection, that the entire volume is contained in a sump or impoundment and 
where complete clean-up occurs leaving no residue.

b. Preplanned or emergency maintenance jobs involving bypass pumping if access 
by the public to a bypass channel is restricted and subsequent complete clean-up
occurs leaving no residue  (any preplanned bypass under these circumstances will 
not be considered an overflow).

c. Overflows where observation or on-site evidence clearly indicates all wastewater
was retained on land and did not reach a surface water and where complete 
cleanup occurs leaving no residue.

3. Determination of the start time of the sewer overflow by one of the following methods:

a. Date and time information received and/or reported to have begun and later 
substantiated by the DPW or the response crew.

b. Visual observation. 

4. Determination of the stop time of the sewer overflow by one of the following methods:

a. When the blockage is cleared or flow is controlled or contained; or

b. The arrival time of the DPW or response crew, if the overflow stopped between the 
time it was reported and the time of arrival.

5. Visual observations

An estimation of the rate of sewer overflow in gallons per minute (gpm) by one of the following 
criteria:

a. Direct observations of the overflow. 

b. Measurement of actual overflow from the sewer main.

6. Determination of the volume of the sewer overflow

a. When the rate of overflow is known, multiply the duration of the overflow by the 
overflow rate. 

b. When the rate of overflow is not known, investigate the surrounding area for 
evidence of ponding or other indications of overflow volume.
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7. Photographs of the event, when possible.

4. PUBLIC ADVISORY PROCEDURE

This section describes the actions the City takes, in cooperation with the IEPA to limit public access to 
areas potentially impacted by unpermitted discharges of pollutants to surface water bodies from the 
wastewater collection system. 

A. Temporary Signage

The City has primary responsibility for determining when to post notices of polluted surface water bodies 
or ground surfaces that result from uncontrolled wastewater discharges from its facilities. The postings 
do not necessarily prohibit use of recreational areas, unless posted otherwise, but provide a warning of 
potential public health risks because of wastewater contamination.

B. Other Public Notification  

Should the posting of  surface water bodies or ground surfaces subjected to an SSO be deemed 
necessary by the DPW, the DPW also determines the need for further public notification through the use 
of pre-scripted notices made available to the printed or electronic news media for immediate publication 
or airing, or by other measures (e.g., front door hangers, village Website posting, etc.).

5. REGULATORY AGENCY NOTIFICATION PLAN

The Regulatory Agency Notification Plan establishes procedures which the City follows to provide formal 
notice to the IEPA as necessary in the event of an SSO. The reporting criteria below explains to whom 
various forms of notification should be made, and lists agencies/individuals to be contacted.

Agency notifications will be performed in parallel with other internal notifications. The procedures for 
providing notification to the media of an SSO is presented in Section 6–Media Notification Procedure.
Internal notification and mobilization of personnel are detailed in Section 3–Overflow Response 
Procedure.

Using data supplied during the verification process and updates from the response crew, the DPW
prepares initial and final Overflow Reports. Make this report available to those desiring additional 
information or written confirmation.

A.  Initial Notification  

The City provides initial verbal or e-mail notification to the IEPA upon verification of the SSO, using data 
supplied during the verification process and updates from the response crew.

B. Secondary Notification

The DPW prepares the final Overflow Report subsequent to the conclusion of the overflow event. This 
report is signed by the DPW and is submitted to the IEPA following the conclusion of the SSO event. The 
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final Overflow Report will be made available to those desiring additional information or written 
confirmation.

6. MEDIA NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE

When an overflow has been confirmed and is a threat to public health, take the following actions, if 
necessary, to notify the media:

1. Response crew verifies overflow and reports back to the DPW.

2.  The DPW is authorized to be interviewed by the media and is the designated 
spokesperson.

7.  DISTRIBUTION AND MAINTENANCE OF SORP

Annual updates to the SORP reflect all changes in policies and procedures as may be required to achieve 
its objectives.

A. Submittal and Availability of SORP

Distribute copies of the SORP and any amendments to the following functional positions:

1. Director of Public Works. 
2. City Engineer. 
3. Street Division Superintendent. 
4. Wastewater Treatment Superintendent. 

   
All other personnel who may become incidentally involved in responding to overflows will be familiarized 
with the SORP.

B. Review and Update of SORP

Review the SORP annually and amend as appropriate. The City should:

1. Update the SORP with the issuance of a revised or new NPDES permit or state waste 
discharge permit. 

2. Conduct annual training sessions with appropriate personnel. 

3. Review and update, as needed, the various contact person lists included in the SORP.
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ATTACHMENT H.2
CITY STREET INDEX AND TRANSPORTATION MAP
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5-A-4 & D-1-EAbbey Ln
4-B-5 & D-3-FAberdeen Ct
4-C-2 & D-3-DAdrienne Cir
4-C-2 & D-3-EAfton Rd
5-B-2 & D-2-FAirport Rd
4-C-3 & D-2-EAlbert Av
5-A-5 & C-3-EAlden Dr
5-A-3 & D-1-EAlexandria Dr
5-A-3 & D-1-DAlfred Dr
5-B-3 & D-2-DAli Dr
4-C-4 & D-2-DAlma St
5-B-1 & D-1-AAmelia Ct
5-A-6 & C-3-FAmherst Dr  Private
4-B-5 & D-2-EAnjali Ct
4-B-1 & D-3-EApplewood Ln
4-C-6 & D-3-CArbor Ln
4-C-4 & D-2-EArchie Pl
5-A-5 & D-1-DArneita St
5-A-4 & D-2-AArvle Cir
5-A-4 & D-1-EAshwood Dr
4-C-3 & D-1-DAxcel Ln
5-A-2 & D-3-BBailey Rd
5-A-2 & D-3-DBailey Rd
5-A-3 & C-3-FBaron Dr
4-B-6 & D-3-CBayberry Ln
4-C-2 & D-1-EBeach Ln
4-C-6 & D-3-CBecker Pl
5-A-4 & D-3-CBecker Pl
4-C-2 & D-3-BBerkshire Ct
4-B-6 & D-3-FBethany Rd
5-A-2 & D-3-FBethany Rd
4-C-6 & D-1-CBirch Ln
4-C-3 & D-2-EBirchwood Dr
4-C-3 & D-1-CBoies Pl
4-C-3 & D-3-BBorden Av
4-C-5 & D-3-BBorden Av
5-A-4 & C-3-DBoynton St
4-C-1 & D-1-DBradley Ln
5-A-2 & C-3-EBrandon Pl
5-A-6 & D-1-ABremner Dr
4-B-6 & D-1-CBrentwood Dr
5-A-4 & D-1-DBrian St
4-C-4 & C-3-FBriar Dr
4-B-3 & D-3-EBriarwood Ln
4-C-2 & C-3-DBrickville Rd
4-C-2 & C-3-FBrickville Rd
4-C-6 & D-1-DBrickville Rd
5-A-5 & D-1-ABriggs St
5-A-6 & C-3-DBrighton Way
4-C-2 & D-3-BBristol Dr East
4-C-1 & D-3-BBristol Dr West
4-B-6 & D-3-ABrock Cir
4-B-5 & D-3-CBrook Ct
4-B-5 & D-3-DBrookhill Ln
5-A-1 & D-3-EBrower Pl
5-A-6 & C-3-EBuckboard Ln  Private
5-A-4 & D-2-ABuckingham Ln
4-C-6 & D-2-ES California St

5-A-5 & D-3-ACambridge Pl
4-C-1 & D-3-BCamden Ct
5-A-6 & D-1-BCameron St
5-B-2 & C-3-FCapital Av
4-C-5 & D-3-ACarlson St
4-B-6 & D-3-BCedar Brook Ct
5-A-6 & C-3-ECelerity Dr
4-C-4 & D-2-DCenter Av
4-C-4 & D-2-DCenter Cross St
4-B-5 & D-2-FChandan Way
4-C-4 & D-2-FCharles St
4-C-5 & D-2-FCharles St
5-A-6 & D-1-ACharles Waite St
4-C-6 & D-3-AChauncey St
5-A-1 & D-3-DChautauqua Ln
4-B-1 & D-3-ECherrywood Ln
4-B-3 & D-3-DChestnut St
4-C-1 & D-1-BChristine Dr
5-A-6 & D-1-ACl Hudson St
4-C-5 & C-3-FClayton Cir
5-A-4 & D-3-AS Cloverlane Dr
5-A-3 & D-3-AE Cloverlane Dr
5-A-2 & C-3-DColey Pl
4-B-4 & D-3-BColtonville Rd
5-A-1 & D-3-CCommercial St
4-C-1 & D-3-EConcidine Ct
5-A-2 & C-3-EConcord Dr
5-B-2 & D-1-ACongress Av
4-C-6 & D-3-EConlin Av
4-C-2 & D-3-BConstance Ln
5-B-3 & C-3-FConstitution St
5-A-3 & D-3-CCoolidge Ct
4-C-5 & D-2-FCottage Row
5-B-1 & C-3-DCoventry Cir N
5-B-1 & C-3-DCoventry Cir S
5-A-3 & D-2-ECrescent Dr
4-B-5 & D-3-ACroatian Ct
4-C-3 & D-2-BCrosby Av
5-A-4 & D-2-ADahl Ct
4-C-1 & D-3-DDaniel Ct
4-C-1 & D-3-CDarling Ct
4-C-1 & D-1-DDavid Dr
5-A-4 & C-3-DDavis Dr
5-A-4 & C-3-DDean St
5-B-1 & D-2-DDeb Dr
4-C-2 & D-2-FDekalb Av
4-C-2 & D-3-EDelaney Ct
4-C-3 & D-3-CDevonshire Dr North
4-C-2 & D-3-CDevonshire Dr South
5-A-6 & C-3-FDolores Ln
4-C-3 & D-2-DDonlin Ct
4-B-5 & E-1-CDosen Dr
4-B-4 & D-1-BDovetail Pt
4-C-3 & D-1-BDunkery Ct
5-A-1 & D-1-CDunkery Dr
5-A-4 & C-3-DDustin Dr
4-B-4 & D-3-CEastgate Dr
4-C-6 & D-1-CEasy St

4-B-4 & D-3-DEdgebrook Ln
4-C-3 & D-2-FEdward St
4-C-5 & D-2-FEdward St
4-C-3 & D-1-CEl Fran Dr
4-B-4 & D-3-CElectric Park Dr
5-A-5 & D-1-BEli Barnes Ct
5-A-5 & D-1-AEli G Jewell Ct
4-B-5 & D-3-AElizabeth Cir
4-C-5 & D-2-CEllen St
5-A-3 & D-1-AEllsworth Dr
5-A-1 & D-2-DW Elm St
5-A-3 & D-2-EE Elm St
4-C-3 & D-3-AElmwood St
5-A-5 & D-3-BEmanuel Ln
4-C-4 & D-3-AEmmert Dr
4-C-4 & D-3-BEmmsen Dr
4-C-3 & D-2-EEsther Av
5-A-3 & D-1-DEverett St
5-A-1 & D-2-CW Exchange St
5-A-3 & D-2-DE Exchange St
4-C-2 & D-1-EFabien Dr
4-C-4 & D-2-CFair St
4-B-4 & D-3-CFairland Dr
5-A-5 & D-3-AFairway Ln
5-A-6 & E-1-BFenstermaker Rd
5-A-2 & D-1-DFlorence Dr
5-B-3 & D-1-AFord St
4-B-4 & D-1-CW Forestview Dr
4-B-6 & D-1-CForestview Dr
4-C-2 & D-2-FFox Av
4-C-3 & D-2-FFox Av
4-C-1 & D-3-CFoxbend Dr
4-C-2 & D-3-AFoxpointe Dr
4-C-6 & C-3-DFrantum Rd
4-C-6 & C-3-FFrantum Rd
4-C-1 & D-1-DFreed Rd
5-A-4 & D-3-CFreedom Cir
4-C-6 & D-3-EFulton Ln
5-A-5 & D-1-DGaby Dr
4-C-6 & D-3-BGarden Ct
4-B-4 & E-1-BGateway Dr
4-C-6 & D-3-DGeorge St
4-C-5 & D-3-DGeorjean Ct
4-B-5 & D-3-CGingercreek Ct
4-B-3 & D-3-FGlen Cir East
4-B-2 & D-3-FGlen Cir West
5-A-2 & D-2-DS Governor St
5-B-1 & D-2-DGrace Dr
4-C-5 & D-2-DGrant St
4-C-5 & D-2-DGreeley St
5-A-3 & D-3-BGreenleaf St
5-A-5 & D-1-FHadley Ct
5-A-4 & D-2-AHamiltondr
5-A-4 & D-3-EHanna Ln
4-C-1 & D-3-BHathaway Dr
4-B-5 & E-1-BHauser Ross Dr
4-B-3 & D-3-DHawthorne Ln
4-B-2 & E-1-AHealth Services Dr
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5-A-5 & D-1-AHeron Creek Dr
5-B-2 & D-1-AHeron Creek Dr
4-B-3 & D-3-EHickory Ln
5-A-2 & D-2-EE High St
4-B-4 & D-3-CHighland Dr
4-C-4 & D-3-BHill St
4-C-3 & D-3-AHillcrest Dr
5-B-2 & D-3-BHillside Rd
4-B-5 & D-1-AHoffman Ct
5-A-2 & D-2-FHome St
5-A-5 & D-2-BHopkins Ln
4-B-3 & D-3-EHuckleberry Ln
5-A-5 & D-3-BIndependence Av
4-B-6 & D-3-DIronwood Dr
5-A-4 & D-3-CIvan Dr
5-A-4 & D-1-FJackson Blvd
5-B-1 & D-2-DJami Dr
4-C-5 & D-1-DJanet St
4-C-5 & D-1-AJc Kellog St
5-B-2 & D-2-DJenny Dr
5-B-2 & D-2-DJesse Dr
5-B-2 & D-2-EJim Dr
5-A-3 & D-3-EJoan Pl
5-A-6 & D-1-BJohn Marshall Ln
4-C-4 & D-1-DJohn St
4-C-2 & D-2-DJohnson Av
5-A-6 & D-1-AJoseph Sixbury St
5-B-2 & D-2-DJosi Dr
5-B-2 & D-2-DJoy Dr
5-A-2 & D-3-BJuniper Dr
5-A-6 & D-1-FKatherine St
4-C-6 & D-3-DKaylee Ct
4-C-6 & D-1-AKellum St
5-A-3 & D-2-AKelly Ln
4-B-5 & D-3-BKennicott Ct
5-A-1 & D-3-CW Kerr St
4-B-5 & D-3-DKerrybrook Ct
5-A-4 & D-1-DKevin St
5-A-4 & D-2-DKingsway Dr
5-A-3 & D-2-FKishwaukee Dr
4-C-3 & D-3-BKrpan Dr
5-A-1 & D-3-CLamois Ct
4-C-4 & D-1-DLarson St
4-B-3 & D-3-ELaurel Ln
5-A-1 & D-3-DLeah Ct
4-C-5 & D-1-ALetha Westgate Dr
4-B-4 & D-2-BLiberty Dr
4-B-2 & D-3-ELilac Ln
5-A-1 & D-2-FW Lincoln St
5-A-2 & D-2-FE Lincoln St
5-A-3 & D-3-ALincolnshire Dr
5-A-5 & C-3-DLindley St
5-A-1 & D-2-ES Locust St
4-C-2 & D-3-BLondon Ct
4-B-5 & D-3-CLongwood Dr
4-C-4 & D-2-CLoomisst
5-A-1 & D-2-BLucas St
5-A-5 & C-3-DLuther Lowell Ln

5-A-5 & C-3-FLuther Lowell Ln
4-C-5 & D-3-FLynn Av
4-C-4 & D-2-BMaertz Dr
5-A-2 & C-3-EMaggie Ln
5-A-1 & D-2-ES Main St
5-A-3 & D-3-DManda Dr
4-C-5 & D-3-EManess Ct
5-A-1 & D-2-ES Maple St
5-A-1 & D-2-BN Maple St
5-A-1 & D-1-EMaplewood Dr
5-A-4 & D-1-EMaplewood Dr
4-C-2 & D-1-DMarhof Dr
4-C-2 & D-3-DMaria Ct
5-A-5 & D-2-AMartin Dr
5-A-5 & D-1-DMartin St
5-A-2 & D-3-CMary Ann Cir
5-A-4 & D-3-CMary Ann Cir
5-A-4 & D-1-AMary Hamsmithct
4-C-1 & D-3-CMarywood Ct
4-C-4 & D-2-BMason Ct
4-C-5 & D-2-CMay St
4-C-6 & D-3-DMcallister Ct
5-A-1 & D-3-AMclaren Dr North
5-A-1 & D-3-AMclaren Dr South
4-B-5 & D-3-CMeadow Brook Ct
4-C-3 & D-3-BMeadow Ln
4-B-6 & D-3-EMediterranean Dr
4-B-6 & D-3-DMercantile Dr
5-A-3 & D-1-AMerry Oaks Dr
4-C-4 & D-1-EMichael St
4-B-4 & D-3-EMidlands Ct
4-C-1 & D-3-DMilan Dr N
4-C-1 & D-3-DMilan Dr S
5-A-2 & C-3-EMillbridge Dr
5-A-4 & D-1-FMillie Cir
4-B-4 & D-1-FW Motel Rd
4-B-5 & D-1-AMotel Rd
4-B-6 & C-3-FMotel Rd
5-A-6 & D-2-AMt Hunger Rd
4-B-2 & D-3-EMulberry Ln
5-B-1 & C-3-FNancy Ct
5-A-6 & C-3-FNathan Lattin Ln
5-B-2 & C-3-FNational St
5-A-2 & D-1-CNichols Dr
5-A-1 & D-3-ANicole Pl
5-A-1 & D-2-BW North Av
5-A-2 & D-2-BE North Av
4-C-5 & D-2-ANorth Cross St
4-C-6 & C-3-CNorth Grove Rd
5-B-1 & C-3-DNorth Grove Rd
5-A-5 & C-3-ENorthgate Dr
5-A-2 & D-3-BNottingham Rd
4-B-3 & D-3-COak Ln
4-B-4 & E-1-COakland Dr
5-A-1 & D-1-COakland Dr
5-A-1 & D-1-DOakland Dr
5-A-1 & D-3-FOhio Gv
4-A-6 & D-1-FOld State Rd

5-B-3 & D-2-EOld State Rd
4-C-5 & C-3-FOlin H Smith Dr
4-C-6 & D-1-AOlin H Smith Dr
4-C-6 & D-3-BOrchard Ln
5-A-5 & D-1-EOscar Ct
5-A-2 & D-2-EE Ottawa St
5-A-6 & C-3-EOverland Rd
5-A-5 & D-1-FOxford Cir
5-A-1 & D-2-BW Page St
4-C-5 & D-3-CPark Av
4-C-5 & D-3-EPark Av
4-C-6 & D-2-EPark Av
4-C-6 & D-2-AParker St
5-A-4 & D-2-FParkmoor Ct
5-A-3 & D-3-BParkside Dr
5-A-3 & D-3-EParkside Dr
5-A-4 & D-2-EParkside Dr
4-C-1 & E-1-APeace Rd
5-A-1 & C-3-FPeace Rd
4-B-6 & D-3-CPebblewood Dr
4-B-6 & D-3-DPebblewoodct
5-A-3 & D-1-FPenny Ln
4-C-6 & D-3-EW Perry Ct
4-C-6 & D-3-FS Perry Ct
4-B-3 & D-3-CPine St
4-C-6 & D-1-CPine Trl
5-A-5 & C-3-DPioneer Way
5-B-2 & C-3-CPlank Rd
4-C-1 & D-2-FPlaza Dr
5-A-3 & D-2-CPleasant St
5-A-3 & D-2-CPlymouth Ct
5-B-3 & C-3-FPotomac Av
4-C-2 & D-3-EW Prairie Dr
4-C-4 & D-3-CS Prairie Dr
5-B-3 & C-3-FPresidential Pkwy
5-A-3 & C-3-EPrimm Dr
5-A-2 & D-1-DPrimrose Ln
4-B-4 & D-2-BPrivate Dr
5-A-1 & D-1-DProsser Dr
4-B-6 & D-2-EPuri Pkwy
5-B-3 & D-3-EQuigley Rd
5-A-4 & D-1-FRachel Cir
4-C-2 & D-1-DRae Dr
4-B-6 & D-3-CRain Tree Ct
5-A-1 & D-3-BE Reckitt St
5-B-3 & C-3-FRepublic Av
5-A-1 & D-3-FReston Blvd
5-A-1 & D-3-FReston Ct
4-C-3 & D-1-AReynolds Rd
5-A-3 & D-1-DRichard St
4-B-4 & D-3-BRidge Dr
4-C-3 & D-1-CRivers Dr
5-A-2 & D-3-DRogers Way
4-C-4 & D-2-DRoosevelt Ct
5-A-3 & D-1-FRose Dr
5-A-2 & D-1-CRowantree Rd
4-B-6 & D-3-CRusset Ln
5-A-4 & D-2-DSabin St
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4-C-6 & D-2-DS Sacramento St
4-C-6 & D-2-CN Sacramento St
5-A-4 & D-3-DSandberg Dr
4-C-2 & D-1-DSandcastle Dr
4-B-6 & D-2-DSarah Dr
4-C-3 & D-3-BScott Dr
4-C-5 & D-3-FSomerset Ln
4-C-6 & E-1-ASomonauk Rd
4-C-5 & D-2-ESouth Av
4-C-5 & D-3-ASouth Av
4-C-4 & D-2-FSouth Cross St
5-A-3 & D-1-CSparkhayes Dr
4-C-3 & D-2-ESpartan Trl
4-B-5 & C-3-FSpears Rd
4-C-4 & D-1-CStanley Ct
4-C-1 & D-1-EStarfish Ln
4-C-5 & D-2-DStark Av
4-B-4 & D-3-EState Rte 23
4-B-4 & E-1-AState Rte 23
5-A-2 & D-2-AState Rte 23
4-C-5 & D-2-CState Rte 23 & 64
4-C-6 & D-2-DW State St
5-A-3 & D-2-DE State St
4-B-5 & D-1-CSterling Dr
4-C-3 & D-2-FStevens Av
5-B-2 & D-2-EStone Prairie Dr
4-C-5 & C-3-FStonegate Dr
4-B-2 & D-3-CW Stonehenge Dr
4-B-3 & D-3-CE Stonehenge Dr
5-A-2 & C-3-EStratford Ln
4-C-1 & C-3-FSunflower Dr
4-C-2 & D-1-ASunflower Dr East
4-B-6 & D-1-ASunflower Dr South
4-C-3 & D-2-DSunset Ln
5-A-6 & C-3-ESurrey St
4-C-5 & D-1-DSusan St
4-C-3 & D-1-DSwanberg Ct
5-A-3 & D-1-CSwanson Rd
5-A-4 & D-2-DSwanson St
4-B-3 & E-1-CSycamore Rd
5-A-1 & D-2-CW Sycamore St
5-A-3 & D-2-CE Sycamore St
5-A-3 & D-2-ETerrace Dr
4-C-2 & D-1-CTesla Ct
5-A-2 & D-1-ATewksberry Dr
5-A-1 & D-1-DThomas Dr
4-C-3 & D-3-DThornwood Dr
5-A-1 & D-3-EThurow St
4-B-6 & D-3-BTimberwood Ct
4-C-6 & D-3-CTownsend St
5-B-2 & C-3-FTruman St
5-A-1 & D-3-AW Turner Pl
4-B-6 & C-3-BTwin Oaks Ct
4-B-6 & C-3-BTwin Oaks Dr
4-C-6 & D-3-BW Vance St
5-A-1 & D-3-BE Vance St
4-C-3 & D-3-AVaughn Ct
4-C-4 & D-3-AVictor St

5-A-5 & D-2-AVida Ct
5-A-1 & D-1-AViking Ct
4-C-6 & D-1-AViking Dr
4-C-4 & C-3-FVillagio Dr
5-A-4 & D-2-DVista Ter
5-A-2 & D-2-ES Walnut St
5-A-2 & D-2-CN Walnut St
5-A-2 & C-3-FWard Blvd
4-C-5 & D-2-EWashington Pl
4-C-5 & E-1-AWaterbury Ln E
4-C-4 & E-1-AWaterbury Ln W
4-C-6 & D-2-FWaterman St
4-C-2 & D-3-CWelling Ton Ct
5-A-5 & D-2-AWellsdr
5-A-4 & D-1-DWendy St
4-C-3 & D-2-EWest St
4-C-6 & C-2-CWhipple Rd
5-A-5 & C-3-DWhite St
5-A-3 & D-1-AWhittemore Dr
5-A-1 & C-3-EWickford Ln
5-A-1 & D-3-CWild St
5-A-1 & D-3-DWild St
5-A-1 & D-3-FWilkins Rd
4-C-3 & D-1-DWilliam St
4-B-3 & D-3-CWillow St
4-C-3 & D-1-DWindfield Dr
4-C-4 & D-3-BWindsor Ct
4-B-6 & E-1-DWirsing Pkwy
4-B-6 & D-3-BWoodgate Dr
4-C-6 & D-1-CWoodland Dr
4-C-6 & D-1-CWoodland Trl
4-C-5 & D-3-AWyman St
4-C-1 & D-3-CYorkshire Dr North
5-A-4 & D-3-DZagreb Av



ATTACHMENT H.3
UTILITY AND JURISDICTIONAL CONTACTS



Utility Contacts 

Company Name Email Phone 
NICOR- David A. Pietryla 

 
dpietryl@southernco.com 331-223-7597 

NICOR- New Construction Sandy Farrel Sfarrel@aglresources.com  
NICOR- Disconnection Ryan Patterson rpatterson@aglresources.com 

 
224-268-7655 

ComEd-  George Gaulrapp  
 

george.gaulrapp@comed.com 
 

Cell:     
(815) 233-4631  
Office:  
(815)-490-2729 
 

Frontier- Roger Kline Roger.Kline@ftr.com 779-222-6077 
Comcast- All Issues Mike Owens 

 
 224-229-3037 

Comcast- All Issues Donna Zies  
 

 224-229-3037 

 

Jurisdictional Contacts 

Agency Name Email Phone 
 
City of Sycamore- Public 
Works 

 
Fred Busse 

 
fbusse@cityofsycamore.com 

 
815-895-3545 
815-739-1198 

 
City of Sycamore- Public 
Works 

 
Jake Keck 

 
jkeck@cityofsycamore.com 

 
815-895-3545 
815-701-7569 

IEMA-  
Coordinator 
Office Coordinator 

 
Michael Borcky,  
Lisa Anderson,  
 
 

 815/433-7161 

City of Sycamore - 
Engineering 

 
Mark Bushnell 

 
mbushnell@cityofsycamore.com
 

 
815-895-4557 

815-739-1011 

City of Sycamore –Police 
Department 

 
Jim Winters 

 
jwinters@sycamorepd.com 

 
815-895-3435 

City of Sycamore – Fire 
Department 

 
Chief Polarek 

 
ppolarek@cityofsycamore.com 
 

 
815-895-4514 

IEPA TBD TBD 815-987-7058 

   

IDNR Mark McCauley Mark.mccauley@illinois.gov 
 

 

IDOT- Permits Ron Woodward Ronald.Woodward@illinois.gov 815-434-8430 



  
DeKalb County Highway 
Department 

Nathan Schwartz nschwartz@dekalbcounty.org 
 

 

DeKalb Township- 
Roadway Commissioner 

Craig Smith  C-815-761-7817      
O-815-758-5658 

Sycamore Township- 
Roadway Commissioner 

Billy Powers  C-815-895- 6766     
O- 815-739-0294 

Cortland Township- 
Roadway Commissioner 

Gaylord Lockwood 
 

 C- 815-739-5719 
O- 815-758-3237 

WLBK  WLBKnews@gmail.com  815-748-1000 
    

 

 

Links 

DeKalb County Highway - http://dekalbcounty.org/Highway/hwy_telephone.html 

IDNR- https://www3.illinois.gov/teledirectory/pdfs/16people.pdf 

IEPA- http://epadata.epa.state.il.us/directory-services/ 

IDOT- http://www.idot.illinois.gov/assets/uploads/files/doing-
business/directories/highways/permits/district%20project%20support%20contacts.pdf 

IEMA- https://www.illinois.gov/iema/Contacts/Pages/Contacts-Regional.aspx 

 




